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LABEL Self-reported health status
QUESTION TEXT Would you say your health in general is...
UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard
sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of
interest.

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
HIS_GENERAL.: Distribution Value n % n %
Excellent 1 602 8.5 25880214 10.0
Very good 2 2533 35.9 | 94936299 36.8
Good 3 2736 38.8 | 97909547 38.0
Fair 4 982 13.9 33081064 12.8
Poor 5 186 26| 5873690 2.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 7 0.1 246128.8 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Ever been told you had hypertension

QUESTION TEXT Have you ever been told by a doctor or other health professional that you had hypertension,
also called high blood pressure? If you take medication to control your high blood pressure,
please answer yes.

UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard
sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of
interest.
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
CHR_HYPEV: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 4292 60.9  1.724E8 66.8
Yes 1 2725 38.7 | 84351642 327
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 29 04 1172608 0.5
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Ever told you had high cholesterol

QUESTION TEXT Have you ever been told by a doctor or other health professional that you had high
cholesterol? If you take medication to control your high cholesterol, please answer yes.

UNIVERSE ALL

TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
CHR_CHLEYV: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 4248 60.3 1.8329ES8 711
Yes 1 2700 38.3 | 70428607 27.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 96 1.4 4149852 1.6
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 2 0.0/ 580529 0.0
7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL

NOTES TEXT

TYPE

RECODE: Ever diagnosed high cholesterol

This variable was included in the questionnaire for calibration weighting purposes. The
population total for this variable was derived from the National Health Interview Survey.

Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CHR_CHLEV_R: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 4248 60.3 1.8329E8 71.1
Yes 1 2700 38.3 | 70428607 27.3
Unknown -8 98 1.4 4207905 1.6

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Ever been told you had asthma
QUESTION TEXT Have you ever been told by a doctor or other health professional that you had asthma?
UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard
sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of
interest.
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
CHR_ASEYV: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 5799 82.3| 2.1438ES8 83.1
Yes 1 1196 17.0 | 41334133 16.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 51 0.7 2215970 0.9
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Ever been told you had cancer
QUESTION TEXT Have you ever been told by a doctor or other health professional that you had cancer or a
malignancy of any kind?
UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard
sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of
interest.
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
CHR_CANEYV: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 5947 84.4 2.2508E8 87.3
Yes 1 989 14.0 | 28894488 11.2
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 108 1.5 3923194 15
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 2 0.0 26469.6 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Ever been diagnosed with ADHD
QUESTION TEXT Have you ever been diagnosed with attention-deficit/hyperactivity disorder, or ADHD, by a
doctor or other health professional? Health professionals can include psychologists and
nurses.
UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_EVER: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 6441 914 2.3712E8 91.9
Yes 1 573 8.1 20055012 7.8
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 32 0.5 756775.7 0.3
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL How old when first diagnosed with ADHD
QUESTION TEXT How old were you when a doctor or other health professional first diagnosed you with
ADHD?
UNIVERSE ADHD_EVER =1
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_AGE: Distribution Value n % n %
11 years old or younger 1 163 2.3 7064531 2.7
12-17 years old 2 76 1.1 2755886 1.1
18-24 years old 3 91 1.3 2951907 1.1
25-44 years old 4 169 24| 4973136 1.9
45 years old or older 5 58 0.8 1783620 0.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 15 0.2 523932.6 0.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 6473 91.9| 2.3787E8 92.2
Don't know -9 1 0.0 2001.2 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Currently have ADHD
QUESTION TEXT Do you currently have ADHD?
UNIVERSE ADHD_EVER =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_NOW: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 124 1.8 4330226 1.7
Yes 1 444 6.3 15480708 6.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 5 0.1 244078.3 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6473 91.9 2.3787E8 92.2
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, had counseling/therapy to treat ADHD

QUESTION TEXT During the past 12 months, did you receive counseling or therapy from a mental health
professional to help you with your ADHD? Mental health professionals can include
psychiatrists, psychologists, psychiatric nurses, or clinical social workers.

UNIVERSE ADHD_NOW = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_TREAT: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 228 3.2/ 8018321 3.1
Yes 1 216 3.1 7462387 2.9
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 0 . 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6602 93.7 | 2.4245E8 94.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, had prescribed medication to treat ADHD
QUESTION TEXT During the past 12 months, were you prescribed medication to help you with your ADHD?
UNIVERSE ADHD_NOW =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_MEDS: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 210 3.0 7605359 29
Yes 1 232 3.3 7736659 3.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 2 0.0 138689.5 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 6602 93.7 | 2.4245E8 94.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, had difficulty getting ADHD prescription (not available)
QUESTION TEXT During the past 12 months, did you have any difficulty getting your ADHD prescription filled

because your ADHD medication was not available?
UNIVERSE ADHD_MEDS =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

ADHD_MEDDIFF: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 91 1.3 2956949 1.1
Yes 1 141 2.0 4779711 1.9
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 0 . 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL ADHD medication type: Non Stimulant
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on ADHD_RXMED_C1 - ADHD_RXMED_C4.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_MED_NSTM: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 175 25| 5869885 23
Yes 1 27 0.4 916227.0 0.4
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 30 0.4 950547.0 04
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL ADHD medication type: Stimulant
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on ADHD_RXMED_C5 - ADHD_RXMED_C10.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_MED_STM: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 50 0.7 1614425 0.6
Yes 1 152 22| 5171687 2.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 30 0.4 950547.0 04
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL ADHD medication type: Off label
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on ADHD_OLD_C1 - ADHD_OLD_C4.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_MED_OLD: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 187 2.7 6297846 24
Yes 1 15 0.2 488265.6 0.2
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 30 0.4 950547.0 04
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL ADHD medication type: Other medication not used for the treatment of ADHD
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on ADHD_WHCHMED.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_MED_OTH: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 7038 99.9| 2.5771E8 99.9
Yes 1 8 0.1 221919.3 0.1
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0

responses, or identified outlier

Skipped/Implied refusal -6 0 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, prescription medications taken for ADHD: Atoxometine
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on ADHD_WHCHMED.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_RXMED_C1: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 186 26| 6354719 25
Yes 1 16 0.2 431392.6 0.2
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 30 0.4 950547.0 04
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, prescription medications taken for ADHD: Clonidine
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on ADHD_WHCHMED.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_RXMED_C2: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 201 29| 6763563 26
Yes 1 1 0.0 22548.9 0.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 30 0.4 950547.0 04
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, prescription medications taken for ADHD: Guanfacine
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on ADHD_WHCHMED.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_RXMED_C3: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 194 2.8 6428654 25
Yes 1 8 0.1 357457.8 0.1
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 30 0.4 950547.0 04
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, prescription medications taken for ADHD: Viloxazine
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on ADHD_WHCHMED.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_RXMED_C4: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 199 2.8| 6642828 2.6
Yes 1 3 0.0 143283.7 0.1
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 30 0.4 950547.0 04
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, prescription medications taken for ADHD: Dextroamphetamine
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on ADHD_WHCHMED.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_RXMED_CS5: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 196 28| 6623614 2.6
Yes 1 6 0.1 162497.7 0.1
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 30 0.4 950547.0 04
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, prescription medications taken for ADHD: Dexmethylphenidate
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on ADHD_WHCHMED.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_RXMED_CS6: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 196 2.8| 6346350 25
Yes 1 6 0.1 439762.4 0.2
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 30 0.4 950547.0 04
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, prescription medications taken for ADHD: Lisdexamfetamine
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on ADHD_WHCHMED.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_RXMED_CT7: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 166 24| 5509176 21
Yes 1 36 0.5 1276936 0.5
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 30 0.4 950547.0 04
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, prescription medications taken for ADHD: Methylphenidate
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on ADHD_WHCHMED.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_RXMED_CS8: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 170 24| 5838679 23
Yes 1 32 0.5 947432.6 0.4
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 30 0.4 950547.0 04
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, prescription medications taken for ADHD: Methamphetamine
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on ADHD_WHCHMED.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_RXMED_C9: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 201 29| 6765831 26
Yes 1 1 0.0/ 202815 0.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 30 0.4 950547.0 04
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, prescription medications taken for ADHD: Mixed amphetamine
salts/amphetamine

QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on ADHD_WHCHMED.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_RXMED_C10: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 107 1.5 3603956 1.4
Yes 1 95 1.3 3182156 1.2
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 30 0.4 950547.0 0.4
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, prescription medications taken for ADHD: Armodafinil
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on ADHD_WHCHMED.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_OLD_C1: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 201 29| 6784111 2.6
Yes 1 1 0.0 2000.8 0.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 30 0.4 950547.0 04
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, prescription medications taken for ADHD: Bupropion
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on ADHD_WHCHMED.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_OLD_C2: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 192 2.7/ 6435510 25
Yes 1 10 0.1 350602.2 0.1
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 30 0.4 950547.0 04
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, prescription medications taken for ADHD: Modafinil
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on ADHD_WHCHMED.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_OLD_C3: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 200 28| 6753252 2.6
Yes 1 2 0.0  32859.8 0.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 30 0.4 950547.0 04
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, prescription medications taken for ADHD: Venlafaxine
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on ADHD_WHCHMED.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_OLD_C4: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 200 2.8| 6683309 26
Yes 1 2 0.0 102802.8 0.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 30 0.4 950547.0 04
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Did take prescription for ADHD
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode

UNIVERSE ADHD_MEDS =1

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_WM_NA: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 30 0.4 950547.0 0.4
Yes 1 202 29| 6786112 2.6
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 0 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 6814 96.7 2.5019E8 97.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, insurance paid any diagnostic or treatment costs for ADHD

QUESTION TEXT During the past 12 months, did health insurance pay for any of the health care costs for
diagnosing or treating your ADHD? Include any costs for counseling or therapy, prescription
medications, or diagnostic evaluations.

UNIVERSE ADHD_NOW = 1
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_INS: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 169 24 6263419 24
Yes 1 267 3.8 8847775 3.4
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 7 0.1 2284415 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6602 93.7 | 2.4245E8 94.0
Don't know -9 1 0.0 141072.3 0.1
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Ever received telehealth services for ADHD
QUESTION TEXT Have you ever received any telehealth services for ADHD? That is, have you ever talked

about your ADHD with a doctor, nurse, or other health professional by video or by phone?
UNIVERSE ADHD_NOW = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

ADHD_TELE: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 240 3.4 8310841 3.2
Yes 1 201 29| 7092341 2.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 3 0.0 77525.4 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6602 93.7 | 2.4245E8 94.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Diagnosed ADHD during telehealth, in-person, or both
QUESTION TEXT Were you diagnosed with ADHD during telehealth visits, in-person visits, or a combination of
both?

UNIVERSE ADHD_TELE=1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_DIAG: Distribution Value n % n %
Telehealth visits 1 46 0.7 1359117 0.5
In-person visits 2 117 1.7 4225096 1.6
Both telehealth and in-person visits 3 36 0.5 1453040 0.6
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 2 0.0 55088.0 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 6845 97.1| 2.5083E8 97.3
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Since March 2020, used telehealth for first-time visit for ADHD
QUESTION TEXT To have a first-time visit with a doctor, nurse, or other health professional for your ADHD?
UNIVERSE ADHD_TELE=1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_FIRST: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 99 1.4 3639208 1.4
Yes 1 101 1.4 3416729 1.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 1 0.0 36403.9 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6845 97.1 2.5083E8 97.3
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Since March 2020, used telehealth for ADHD prescription
QUESTION TEXT To have a visit with a doctor, nurse, or other health professional to get a prescription for

ADHD medications?
UNIVERSE ADHD_TELE=1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

ADHD_TELERX: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 63 0.9 2265422 0.9
Yes 1 136 1.9 4649443 1.8
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 1 0.0 36403.9 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6845 97.1 2.5083E8 97.3
Don't know -9 1 0.0 141072.3 0.1

7046 100.0 | 2.5793ES8 100.0




LABEL Since March 2020, used telehealth for visit for counseling or therapy for ADHD
QUESTION TEXT To receive counseling or therapy to help you with your ADHD?
UNIVERSE ADHD_TELE=1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_COUNSEL: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 59 0.8 2322352 0.9
Yes 1 141 2.0 4733586 1.8
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 1 0.0 36403.9 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6845 97.1 2.5083E8 97.3
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Any time since March 2020, insurance paid any costs for telehealth ADHD visits
QUESTION TEXT At any time since March 2020, did health insurance pay for any of the costs for telehealth

visits for ADHD? Do not include costs for any medications prescribed during a telehealth

visit.
UNIVERSE ADHD_FIRST=1 OR ADHD_TELERX=1 OR ADHD_COUNSEL=1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

ADHD_INSPAY: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 32 0.5 1271437 0.5
Yes 1 149 21| 4908377 1.9
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 1 0.0 103241.8 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6864 97.4 2.5164E8 97.6
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793ES8 100.0




LABEL In next 3 months, plan another telehealth visit for ADHD prescription
QUESTION TEXT Within the next three months, do you plan to have another telehealth visit, to get a
prescription for your ADHD medications?
UNIVERSE ADHD_TELERX =1
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_RX3M: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 38 0.5/ 1284155 0.5
Yes 1 78 1.1 2496771 1.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 2 0.0 145635.5 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 6910 98.1 2.5328ES8 98.2
Don't know -9 18 0.3 7228821 0.3
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL In next 3 months, plan another telehealth visit for ADHD counseling/therapy
QUESTION TEXT Within the next three months, do you plan to have another telehealth visit, to receive
counseling or therapy for your ADHD?
UNIVERSE ADHD_COUNSEL =1
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
ADHD_CNSEL3M: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 29 0.4 818263.7 0.3
Yes 1 88 1.2 3057937 1.2
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 3 0.0 1933514 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 6905 98.0 2.5319E8 98.2
Don't know -9 21 0.3 664033.6 0.3
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Difficulty doing errands alone
QUESTION TEXT Because of a physical, mental, or emotional condition, do you have difficulty doing errands
alone, such as visiting a doctor's office or shopping?

UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
SOC_ERRANDS: Distribution Value n % n %
No difficulty 1 5661 80.3| 2.1415E8 83.0
Some difficulty 2 1014 14.4 | 33555115 13.0
A lot of difficulty 3 266 3.8 6899597 2.7
Cannot do this at all 4 70 1.0 1956427 0.8
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 35 0.5 1361770 0.5
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL
QUESTION TEXT

Difficulty participating in social activities

Because of a physical, mental, or emotional condition, do you have difficulty participating in
social activities, such as visiting friends, attending clubs and meetings, or going to parties?

UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
SOC_PARACTIV: Distribution Value n % n %
No difficulty 1 5119 72.7 1.9509E8 75.6
Some difficulty 2 1340 19.0 | 48128778 18.7
A lot of difficulty 3 439 6.2 9945612 3.9
Cannot do this at all 4 81 1.1 2054315 0.8
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 65 0.9 2676528 1.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 2 0.0| 273471 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL RECODE: Difficulty participating in social activities due to physical, mental, or emotional
condition
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for calibration weighting purposes. The

population total for this variable was derived from the National Health Interview Survey.

TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
SOC_PARACTIV_R: Distribution Value n % n %
No difficulty/some difficulty 1 6459 91.7| 2.4322E8 94.3
A lot of difficulty/cannot do this at all 2 520 7.4 11999927 4.7
Unknown -8 67 1.0 2703875 1.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Work limited due to health problem

QUESTION TEXT Are you limited in the kind or amount of work you can do because of a physical, mental, or
emotional problem? Work includes paid work, volunteer work, school work, and homework.

UNIVERSE ALL

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
SOC_SCWRKLIM: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 5471 77.6 2.0957E8 81.3
Yes 1 1537 21.8 | 46633937 18.1
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 38 0.5 1719867 0.7
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Any social/work limitation
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on SOC_ERRANDS, SOC_PARACTIV, or

SOC_SCWRKLIM.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

SOCWRKLMT: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 4456 63.2 1.7229E8 66.8
Yes 1 2505 35.6 | 82169589 31.9
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 0 . 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 85 1.2 3469594 1.3
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, you or family have problems paying medical bills

medication, equipment, nursing home or home care.

QUESTION TEXT In the past 12 months, did you or anyone in your family have problems paying or were
unable to pay medical bills? Include bills from doctors, dentists, hospitals, therapists,

UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard
sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of
interest.
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
PAY_BILL12M: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 5896 83.7 | 2.1785E8 84.5
Yes 1 1093 15.5 37850880 14.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 57 0.8 2225327 0.9
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0
7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Get sick or have accident, how worried about ability to pay bills

QUESTION TEXT If you get sick or have an accident, how worried are you that you will be able to pay your
medical bills?

UNIVERSE ALL

NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard
sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of
interest.

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
PAY_PAYWORRY: Distribution Value n % n %
Very worried 1 970 13.8 | 35732798 13.9
Somewhat worried 2 2736 38.8| 1.0004E8 38.8
Not at all worried 3 3313 47.0| 1.2107E8 46.9
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 27 0.4 1082904 04
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, lack of reliable transportation

QUESTION TEXT In the past 12 months, has a lack of reliable transportation kept you from medical
appointments, meetings, work, or from getting things you needed for daily living?

UNIVERSE ALL

NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard

sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of

interest.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

THC_TRANSPOR: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 6393 90.7 | 2.3597E8 915
Yes 1 603 8.6 19995119 7.8
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 50 0.7 1961210 0.8
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793ES8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, unable to pay mortgage/rent/bills
QUESTION TEXT During the past 12 months, was there a time when you were not able to pay your mortgage,

rent, or utility bills?
UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard

sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of

interest.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

THC_HOUSCOST: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 6107 86.7 | 2.2383E8 86.8
Yes 1 880 12.5| 31741078 12.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 59 0.8 2353372 0.9
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Access to internet
QUESTION TEXT Do you have access to the Internet?
UNIVERSE P_MODE IN (1, 2)
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
INT_ACCESS: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 70 1.0 1249386 0.5
Yes 1 6976 99.0 2.5668E8 99.5
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 0 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Access to internet from home
QUESTION TEXT Do you have access to the Internet from your home? Include Internet and data use through
a computer, tablet, smartphone, or other electronic device.

UNIVERSE INT_ACCESS =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
INT_HOMEACC: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 121 1.7 5506205 21
Yes 1 6845 97.1| 2.5074E8 97.2
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 10 0.1 4273129 0.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 70 1.0/ 1249386 0.5
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, use internet to look for health or medical information
QUESTION TEXT To look for health or medical information.
UNIVERSE INT_ACCESS =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
INT_USEMED: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 1470 20.9 64168701 24.9
Yes 1 5492 779 1.921E8 745
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 14 0.2 412233.9 0.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 70 1.0/ 1249386 0.5
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, use internet to communicate with doctor/doctor's office
QUESTION TEXT To communicate with a doctor or doctor’s office.
UNIVERSE INT_ACCESS =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
INT_USEDOC: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 2434 345 1.0152E8 39.4
Yes 1 4519 64.1 1.5421E8 59.8
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 23 0.3 953197.9 0.4
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 70 1.0/ 1249386 0.5
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, use internet to look up medical test results
QUESTION TEXT To look up medical test results.
UNIVERSE INT_ACCESS =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
INT_USETEST: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 2292 32.5| 97750449 37.9
Yes 1 4666 66.2 1.5831E8 61.4
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 18 0.3 614935.2 0.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 70 1.0/ 1249386 0.5
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL How often use social media
QUESTION TEXT How often do you use social media?
UNIVERSE ALL

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ONL_SOCMED: Distribution Value n % n %
Never 0 117 15.9 | 39432456 15.3
Daily 1 4264 60.5 1.5779E8 61.2
Weekly 2 1128 16.0 | 42135846 16.3
Monthly 3 520 7.4 18149716 7.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 16 0.2 410343.8 0.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 1 0.0 4550.4 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL How often play online games
QUESTION TEXT How often do you play online games?
UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ONL_GAMES: Distribution Value n % n %
Never 0 2904 41.2| 1.0331E8 40.1
Daily 1 2247 31.9| 80690971 31.3
Weekly 2 1034 14.7 | 40317956 15.6
Monthly 3 742 10.5| 28601633 11.1
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 119 1.7 5002499 1.9
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL How often use forums and message boards
QUESTION TEXT How often do you visit forums and message boards?
UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ONL_MSGBOARD: Distribution Value n % n %
Never 0 3621 514 1.2958E8 50.2
Daily 1 931 13.2 | 36453569 14.1
Weekly 2 1098 15.6 | 41604611 16.1
Monthly 3 1345 19.1 | 48328975 18.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 45 0.6 1835959 0.7
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 6 0.1 121500.2 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Agree/disagree: feel socially isolated when use social media

QUESTION TEXT How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
When | use social media, | feel socially isolated from others.

UNIVERSE ONL_SOCMED IN (1, 2, 3)

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ONL_SOCISO: Distribution Value n % n %
Strongly agree 1 212 3.0 7556503 29
Somewhat agree 2 1116 15.8 | 40517201 15.7
Somewhat disagree 3 2187 31.0 | 83262895 32.3
Strongly disagree 4 2359 33.5| 85412474 331
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 34 0.5 1266019 0.5
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 1134 16.1| 39847351 15.4
Don't know -9 4 0.1 64501.1 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Agree/disagree: feel member of community when use social media
QUESTION TEXT How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement? When | use social media,

| feel like I'm a member of a community.
UNIVERSE ONL_SOCMED IN (1, 2, 3)
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

ONL_SOCCOM: Distribution Value n % n %
Strongly agree 1 367 5.2 14300253 55
Somewhat agree 2 2641 37.5| 96739916 37.5
Somewhat disagree 3 1577 224 60374853 23.4
Strongly disagree 4 906 12.9 | 34369866 13.3
Lost or corrupted data -4 327 4.6 7975044 3.1
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 92 1.3 4270009 1.7
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 1134 16.1 | 39847351 15.4
Don't know -9 2 0.0 49653.0 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793ES8 100.0




LABEL Agree/disagree: feel socially isolated when play online games
QUESTION TEXT How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement? When | play online

games, | feel socially isolated from others.
UNIVERSE ONL_GAMES IN (1, 2, 3)
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

ONL_GAMESISO: Distribution Value n % n %
Strongly agree 1 117 1.7 4577314 1.8
Somewhat agree 2 596 8.5 21120611 8.2
Somewhat disagree 3 1406 20.0 53137631 20.6
Strongly disagree 4 1850 26.3 68609173 26.6
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 53 0.8 2146757 0.8
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 3023 42.9| 1.0832E8 42.0
Don't know -9 1 0.0 19074.7 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793ES8 100.0




LABEL Agree/disagree: feel member of community when play online games
QUESTION TEXT How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement? When | play online

games, | feel like I'm a member of a community.
UNIVERSE ONL_GAMES IN (1, 2, 3)
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

ONL_GAMESCOM: Distribution Value n % n %
Strongly agree 1 282 4.0 12649581 4.9
Somewhat agree 2 1397 19.8 | 54259872 21.0
Somewhat disagree 3 1270 18.0 | 45342249 17.6
Strongly disagree 4 1015 14.4 | 34891956 13.5
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 57 0.8 2432843 0.9
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 3023 42.9| 1.0832E8 42.0
Don't know -9 2 0.0| 34059.1 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Agree/disagree: feel socially isolated when use online message boards
QUESTION TEXT How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement? When | visit forums and

message boards, | feel socially isolated from others.
UNIVERSE ONL_MSGBOARD IN (1, 2, 3)
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

ONL_MSGISO: Distribution Value n % n %
Strongly agree 1 74 1.1 2938340 1.1
Somewhat agree 2 490 7.0 17293912 6.7
Somewhat disagree 3 1495 21.2 | 56696239 22.0
Strongly disagree 4 1273 18.1 | 47970276 18.6
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 40 0.6 1448042 0.6
Explicit refusal/REF -7 1 0.0 2299.0 0.0
Question not asked -8 3672 52.1| 1.3154E8 51.0
Don't know -9 1 0.0| 38046.1 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Agree/disagree: feel member of community when use online message boards
QUESTION TEXT How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement? When | visit forums and
message boards, | feel like I'm a member of a community.
UNIVERSE ONL_MSGBOARD IN (1, 2, 3)
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
ONL_MSGCOM: Distribution Value n % n %
Strongly agree 1 263 3.7 11508088 4.5
Somewhat agree 2 1697 241 61601975 23.9
Somewhat disagree 3 916 13.0 | 33793002 13.1
Strongly disagree 4 429 6.1 16684974 6.5
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 67 1.0 2757784 1.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 3672 52.1| 1.3154E8 51.0
Don't know -9 2 0.0 413327 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Time since last saw doctor about your health
QUESTION TEXT About how long has it been since you last saw a doctor or other health professional about

your health? Include doctors seen while a patient in a hospital. Do not include dental care.
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard

sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of

interest.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ACC_HTHLAST: Distribution Value n % n %
Never 0 60 0.9 3302273 1.3
Less than 12 months ago 1 5859 83.2| 2.0593ES8 79.8
More than 1 year but less than 2 years ago 2 534 7.6 23283030 9.0
More than 2 years but less than 3 years ago 3 209 3.0 8812964 3.4
More than 3 years but less than 5 years ago 4 153 2.2 5812587 2.3
More than 5 years but less than 10 years ago 5 135 1.9 5957839 23
10 years ago or more 6 80 1.1 4192717 1.6
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 15 0.2 571585.3 0.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 1 0.0 60003.9 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0
7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Have a usual place to go for care
QUESTION TEXT Is there a place that you usually go to if you are sick and need health care?
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard

sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of

interest.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

ACC_HTHUSUAL: Distribution Value n % n %
Yes, there is a single place 1 4119 58.5| 1.4787ES8 57.3
No, there is no place 2 582 8.3 26479814 10.3
Yes, there is more than one place 3 2319 32.9| 82696896 321
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 25 0.4 877328.8 0.3
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 1 0.0 3429.9 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Type of place for usual care
QUESTION TEXT What kind of place is it/do you go most often? A doctor's office or health center is a place

where you see the same doctor or the same group of doctors every visit, where you usually

need to make an appointment ahead of time, and where your medical records are on file.

Urgent care centers and clinics in a drug store or grocery store are places where you do not

need to make an appointment ahead of time, and usually do not see the same health care

provider at each visit.
UNIVERSE ACC_HTHUSUAL IN (1, 3)
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard

sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of

interest.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
ACC_HTHTYPE: Distribution Value n % n %
| do not go to one place most often 0 89 1.3 3940373 1.5
A doctor's office or health center 1 5333 75.7| 1.8753E8 72.7
Urgent care center or clinic in a drug store or grocery 2 637 9.0 25179921 9.8
store
Hospital emergency room 3 169 24 7302529 2.8
A VA medical center or VA outpatient clinic 4 145 21 4189540 1.6
Some other place 5 55 0.8 2168854 0.8
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 9 0.1 246867.0 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 608 8.6 27360573 10.6
Don't know -9 1 0.0 12512.7 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, hospitalized overnight
QUESTION TEXT During the past 12 months, have you been hospitalized overnight? Do not include an
overnight stay in the emergency room.
UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard
sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of
interest.
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
ACC_HOSP12M: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 6400 90.8| 2.358E8 91.4
Yes 1 626 8.9 21261925 8.2
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 20 0.3 862795.2 0.3
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, took prescription medicine

QUESTION TEXT At any time in the past 12 months, did you take prescription medication?

UNIVERSE ALL

NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard
sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of
interest.

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
MED_RX12MA: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 1626 23.1| 71495520 27.7
Yes 1 5391 76.5 1.8541E8 71.9
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 29 0.4 1017708 0.4
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, skipped medication doses to save money
QUESTION TEXT You skipped medication doses to save money.
UNIVERSE MED_RX12MA =1
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard

sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of

interest.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

MED_RXSK12MA: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 4940 70.1| 1.7033E8 66.0
Yes 1 438 6.2 14661951 5.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 13 0.2 423269.4 0.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 1655 23.5| 72513228 28.1
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, took less medication to save money
QUESTION TEXT You took less medication to save money.
UNIVERSE MED_RX12MA =1
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard

sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of

interest.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

MED_RXLS12MA: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 4861 69.0 1.6781E8 65.1
Yes 1 513 7.3 17032678 6.6
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 16 0.2 563491.2 0.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 1655 23.5| 72513228 28.1
Don't know -9 1 0.0 10188.2 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, delayed filling prescription to save money
QUESTION TEXT You delayed filling a prescription to save money.
UNIVERSE MED_RX12MA =1
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard
sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of
interest.
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
MED_RXDL12MA: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 4716 66.9  1.627E8 63.1
Yes 1 660 9.4 22214700 8.6
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 15 0.2 494837.8 0.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 1655 23.5| 72513228 28.1
Don't know -9 0 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, didn't get prescription due to cost
QUESTION TEXT During the past 12 months, was there any time when you needed prescription medication,

but did not get it because of cost?
UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard

sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of

interest.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

MED_RXDG12MA: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 6168 875 2.279E8 88.4
Yes 1 853 12.1| 29010227 11.2
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 25 0.4 1021674 0.4
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, sexual intercourse male partner
QUESTION TEXT At any time in the past 12 months, have you had sexual intercourse with a male partner?
UNIVERSE P_GENDER=2 AND P_AGEC_R= 18-49
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_SEX12M: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 441 6.3 19799474 7.7
Yes 1 1247 17.7 | 48279135 18.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 12 0.2 652387.8 0.3
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 5346 759| 1.892E8 73.4
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, you/male partner used: IUD or implant
QUESTION TEXT An IUD or implant, such as Mirena, Liletta, ParaGard, or Nexplanon
UNIVERSE CON_SEX12M=1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_BCIUD: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 1000 14.2 | 39201429 15.2
Yes 1 229 3.3 8300790 3.2
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 17 0.2 770601.7 0.3
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 5799 82.3 2.0965E8 81.3
Don't know -9 1 0.0 6315.2 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, you/male partner used: Birth control shot
QUESTION TEXT Birth control shots, such as Depo-Provera
UNIVERSE CON_SEX12M=1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_BCSHOT: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 1184 16.8 45666689 17.7
Yes 1 45 0.6 1835530 0.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 17 0.2 770601.7 0.3
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 5799 82.3 2.0965E8 81.3
Don't know -9 1 0.0 6315.2 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, you/male partner used: Birth control pill
QUESTION TEXT Birth control pills, vaginal ring such as NuvaRing, or patch such as Xulane
UNIVERSE CON_SEX12M=1
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
CON_BCPILL: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 993 14.1 | 37030908 14.4
Yes 1 236 3.3 10471310 4.1
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 17 0.2 770601.7 0.3
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 5799 82.3 2.0965E8 81.3
Don't know -9 1 0.0 6315.2 0.0
7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, you/male partner used: Emergency contraception
QUESTION TEXT Emergency contraception or the morning after pill, such as Plan B or Ella
UNIVERSE CON_SEX12M=1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_BCEC: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 1188 16.9 | 45678602 17.7
Yes 1 41 0.6 1823616 0.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 17 0.2 770601.7 0.3
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 5799 82.3 2.0965E8 81.3
Don't know -9 1 0.0 6315.2 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, you/male partner used: Sterilization
QUESTION TEXT A sterilization method such as tubal ligation or Essure, or a vasectomy for a male partner
UNIVERSE CON_SEX12M=1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_BCSTERIL: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 973 13.8 | 38902545 15.1
Yes 1 256 3.6 8599673 3.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 17 0.2 770601.7 0.3
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 5799 82.3 2.0965E8 81.3
Don't know -9 1 0.0 6315.2 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, you/male partner used: Other methods
QUESTION TEXT My partner and | used other methods to prevent pregnancy
UNIVERSE CON_SEX12M=1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_BCOTHER: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 944 13.4 | 37043572 14.4
Yes 1 285 4.0 10458646 4.1
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 17 0.2 770601.7 0.3
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 5799 82.3 2.0965E8 81.3
Don't know -9 1 0.0 6315.2 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, you/male partner used: No birth control methods
QUESTION TEXT My partner and | did not do anything to prevent pregnancy
UNIVERSE CON_SEX12M=1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_BCNONE: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 948 13.5 36137570 14.0
Yes 1 281 4.0 11364648 4.4
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 17 0.2 770601.7 0.3
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 5799 82.3 2.0965E8 81.3
Don't know -9 1 0.0 6315.2 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, changed or stopped birth control method
QUESTION TEXT Over the past 12 months, have you changed or stopped a method you used to prevent

pregnancy?
UNIVERSE CON_BCIUD =1 OR CON_BCSHOT =1 OR CON_BCPILL=1 OR CON_BCEC =1 OR

CON_BCOTHER =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

CON_BCCHANGE: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 597 8.5| 23275855 9.0
Yes 1 131 1.9 5153707 2.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 2 0.0 54738.3 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6316 89.6 2.2944ES8 89.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, why changed or stopped: Wanted more effective method
QUESTION TEXT | wanted to use a more effective birth control method
UNIVERSE CON_BCCHANGE =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_CHNGEWHYA: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 87 1.2 3364464 1.3
Yes 1 42 0.6 1752177 0.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 2 0.0 37066.6 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6915 98.1 2.5277E8 98.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Order of questionnaire appearance: CON_CHNGEWHYA_O
QUESTION TEXT NA - Paradata
NOTES TEXT This information is paradata that was collected from Rapid Surveys System survey.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_CHNGEWHYA_O: Distribution Value n % n %
Displayed 1st 1 13 0.2 559102.5 0.2
Displayed 2nd 2 26 0.4 1053631 0.4
Displayed 3rd 3 18 0.3 596411.3 0.2
Displayed 4th 4 19 0.3 759069.6 0.3
Displayed 5th 5 16 0.2 759439.7 0.3
Displayed 6th 6 20 0.3 828034.8 0.3
Displayed 7th 7 19 0.3 598018.0 0.2
Displayed 8th 8 0 0.0
Skipped on web -6 0 0.0
Refused -7 0 0.0
Legitimate Skip -8 6915 98.1| 2.5277E8 98.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, why changed or stopped: Wanted less expensive method
QUESTION TEXT | wanted to use a less expensive birth control method
UNIVERSE CON_BCCHANGE =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_CHNGEWHYB: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 103 1.5 4355947 1.7
Yes 1 27 0.4 768105.4 0.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 1 0.0 29654.5 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6915 98.1 2.5277E8 98.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Order of questionnaire appearance: CON_CHNGEWHYB_O
QUESTION TEXT NA - Paradata
NOTES TEXT This information is paradata that was collected from Rapid Surveys System survey.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_CHNGEWHYB_O: Distribution Value n % n %
Displayed 1st 1 13 0.2 433502.7 0.2
Displayed 2nd 2 19 0.3 849757.4 0.3
Displayed 3rd 3 18 0.3| 529944.9 0.2
Displayed 4th 4 26 0.4 1190476 0.5
Displayed 5th 5 16 0.2 854036.2 0.3
Displayed 6th 6 22 0.3 809741.5 0.3
Displayed 7th 7 17 0.2 486248.7 0.2
Displayed 8th 8 0 0.0
Skipped on web -6 0 0.0
Refused -7 0 0.0
Legitimate Skip -8 6915 98.1| 2.5277E8 98.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, why changed or stopped: Did not like method
QUESTION TEXT | did not like a birth control method | was using
UNIVERSE CON_BCCHANGE =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_CHNGEWHYC: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 71 1.0 2927430 1.1
Yes 1 58 0.8 2189211 0.8
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 2 0.0 37066.6 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6915 98.1 2.5277E8 98.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Order of questionnaire appearance: CON_CHNGEWHYC_O
QUESTION TEXT NA - Paradata
NOTES TEXT This information is paradata that was collected from Rapid Surveys System survey.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_CHNGEWHYC_O: Distribution Value n % n %
Displayed 1st 1 17 0.2 714864.1 0.3
Displayed 2nd 2 15 0.2 570001.4 0.2
Displayed 3rd 3 17 0.2 703648.2 0.3
Displayed 4th 4 18 0.3 617430.1 0.2
Displayed 5th 5 25 04| 1170155 0.5
Displayed 6th 6 18 0.3 572550.3 0.2
Displayed 7th 7 21 0.3 805058.2 0.3
Displayed 8th 8 0 0.0
Skipped on web -6 0 0.0
Refused -7 0 0.0
Legitimate Skip -8 6915 98.1| 2.5277E8 98.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, why changed or stopped: Changes in access to method
QUESTION TEXT There were changes in my ability to access the method | was using
UNIVERSE CON_BCCHANGE =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_CHNGEWHYD: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 106 1.5 4290898 1.7
Yes 1 23 0.3 825742.6 0.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 2 0.0 37066.6 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6915 98.1 2.5277E8 98.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Order of questionnaire appearance: CON_CHNGEWHYD_O
QUESTION TEXT NA - Paradata
NOTES TEXT This information is paradata that was collected from Rapid Surveys System survey.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_CHNGEWHYD_O: Distribution Value n % n %
Displayed 1st 1 20 0.3 775123.9 0.3
Displayed 2nd 2 15 0.2 676600.6 0.3
Displayed 3rd 3 30 0.4 1246848 0.5
Displayed 4th 4 18 0.3 788663.3 0.3
Displayed 5th 5 18 0.3| 569298.6 0.2
Displayed 6th 6 15 0.2 574546.3 0.2
Displayed 7th 7 15 0.2 522626.2 0.2
Displayed 8th 8 0 0.0
Skipped on web -6 0 0.0
Refused -7 0 0.0
Legitimate Skip -8 6915 98.1| 2.5277E8 98.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, why changed or stopped: Concerns about access to method
QUESTION TEXT I had concerns about possible changes in my ability to access the method | was using
UNIVERSE CON_BCCHANGE =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_CHNGEWHYE: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 106 1.5 4120780 1.6
Yes 1 23 0.3 995860.6 0.4
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 2 0.0 37066.6 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6915 98.1 2.5277E8 98.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Order of questionnaire appearance: CON_CHNGEWHYE_O
QUESTION TEXT NA - Paradata
NOTES TEXT This information is paradata that was collected from Rapid Surveys System survey.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_CHNGEWHYE_O: Distribution Value n % n %
Displayed 1st 1 25 0.4 996986.5 0.4
Displayed 2nd 2 16 0.2 586719.0 0.2
Displayed 3rd 3 18 0.3| 633409.9 0.2
Displayed 4th 4 23 0.3 840041.0 0.3
Displayed 5th 5 24 0.3| 658235.5 0.3
Displayed 6th 6 10 0.1 695689.4 0.3
Displayed 7th 7 15 0.2 742625.8 0.3
Displayed 8th 8 0 0.0
Skipped on web -6 0 0.0
Refused -7 0 0.0
Legitimate Skip -8 6915 98.1| 2.5277E8 98.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, why changed or stopped: Concerns about privacy
QUESTION TEXT | had concerns about privacy or confidentiality
UNIVERSE CON_BCCHANGE =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_CHNGEWHYF: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 112 1.6 4577051 1.8
Yes 1 16 0.2 529716.7 0.2
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 3 0.0 46939.6 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6915 98.1 2.5277E8 98.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Order of questionnaire appearance: CON_CHNGEWHYF_O
QUESTION TEXT NA - Paradata
NOTES TEXT This information is paradata that was collected from Rapid Surveys System survey.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_CHNGEWHYF_O: Distribution Value n % n %
Displayed 1st 1 20 0.3 784759.8 0.3
Displayed 2nd 2 20 0.3| 6851245 0.3
Displayed 3rd 3 21 0.3 970926.3 0.4
Displayed 4th 4 12 0.2 504933.4 0.2
Displayed 5th 5 20 0.3| 722555.8 0.3
Displayed 6th 6 24 0.3 908079.3 0.4
Displayed 7th 7 14 0.2 577328.0 0.2
Displayed 8th 8 0 0.0
Skipped on web -6 0 0.0
Refused -7 0 0.0
Legitimate Skip -8 6915 98.1| 2.5277E8 98.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, why changed or stopped: Wanted to become pregnant
QUESTION TEXT | wanted to become pregnant
UNIVERSE CON_BCCHANGE =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_CHNGEWHYG: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 89 1.3 3512252 1.4
Yes 1 39 0.6 1602258 0.6
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 3 0.0 39197.3 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 6915 98.1 2.5277E8 98.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Order of questionnaire appearance: CON_CHNGEWHYG_O
QUESTION TEXT NA - Paradata
NOTES TEXT This information is paradata that was collected from Rapid Surveys System survey.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_CHNGEWHYG_O: Distribution Value n % n %
Displayed 1st 1 23 0.3 889367.5 0.3
Displayed 2nd 2 20 0.3 731872.9 0.3
Displayed 3rd 3 9 0.1 472518.2 0.2
Displayed 4th 4 15 0.2 453094.1 0.2
Displayed 5th 5 12 0.2 419986.6 0.2
Displayed 6th 6 22 0.3 765065.5 0.3
Displayed 7th 7 30 0.4 1421802 0.6
Displayed 8th 8 0 0.0
Skipped on web -6 0 0.0
Refused -7 0 0.0
Legitimate Skip -8 6915 98.1| 2.5277E8 98.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, why changed or stopped: For another reason
QUESTION TEXT For another reason
UNIVERSE CON_BCCHANGE =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_CHNGEWHYH: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 50 0.7 1977770 0.8
Yes 1 79 1.1 3086416 1.2
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 2 0.0 89521.7 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6915 98.1 2.5277E8 98.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Order of questionnaire appearance: CON_CHNGEWHYH_O
QUESTION TEXT NA - Paradata
NOTES TEXT This information is paradata that was collected from Rapid Surveys System survey.
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
CON_CHNGEWHYH_O: Distribution Value n % n %
Displayed 1st 1 0 0.0
Displayed 2nd 2 0 0.0
Displayed 3rd 3 0 0.0
Displayed 4th 4 0 0.0
Displayed 5th 5 0 0.0
Displayed 6th 6 0 0.0
Displayed 7th 7 0 0.0
Displayed 8th 8 131 19| 5153707 2.0
Skipped on web -6 0 0.0
Refused -7 0 0.0
Legitimate Skip -8 6915 98.1 2.5277E8 98.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, how difficult to obtain IUD
QUESTION TEXT In the past 12 months, has obtaining an IUD or implant become more difficult, less difficult,
or stayed the same?

UNIVERSE CON_BCIUD =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_IUD12M: Distribution Value n % n %
Did not try to obtain an IUD or implant in the last 12 0 99 1.4 3375945 1.3
months
More difficult 1 20 0.3 844788.4 0.3
Less difficult 2 7 0.1 218959.3 0.1
Stayed the same 3 102 1.4 3823651 1.5
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 1 0.0 37446.2 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6817 96.7 | 2.4963E8 96.8
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, how difficult to obtain birth control shots
QUESTION TEXT In the past 12 months, has obtaining birth control shots become more difficult, less difficult,

or stayed the same?
UNIVERSE CON_BCSHOT =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

CON_SHOTS12M: Distribution Value n % n %
Did not try to obtain birth control shots in the last 12 0 4 0.1 3323514 0.1
months
More difficult 1 6 0.1 238260.5 0.1
Less difficult 2 5 0.1 64749.2 0.0
Stayed the same 3 30 0.4 1200169 0.5
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 0 : 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 7001 99.4 | 2.5609E8 99.3
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793ES8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, how difficult to obtain birth control pills
QUESTION TEXT In the past 12 months, has obtaining birth control pills, vaginal rings, or patches become
more difficult, less difficult, or stayed the same?

UNIVERSE CON_BCPILL =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_BCPILLS12M: Distribution Value n % n %
Did not try to obtain birth control pills in the last 12 months 0 2 0.0 117192.3 0.0
More difficult 1 21 0.3 1057802 0.4
Less difficult 2 10 0.1 292465.4 0.1
Stayed the same 3 202 29| 8972078 3.5
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 1 0.0 317725 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 6810 96.7 | 2.4746E8 95.9
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, how difficult to obtain emergency contraception

QUESTION TEXT In the past 12 months, has obtaining emergency contraception become more difficult, less
difficult, or stayed the same?

UNIVERSE CON_BCEC =1

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CON_EMERG12M: Distribution Value n % n %
Did not try to obtain emergency contraception in the last 0 2 0.0 63225.9 0.0
12 months
More difficult 1 7 0.1 196604.1 0.1
Less difficult 2 2 0.0 152183.6 0.1
Stayed the same 3 30 04 1411602 0.5
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 0 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 7005 994 | 2561E8 99.3
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 3 months, how often pain
QUESTION TEXT In the past three months, how often did you have pain? Please answer based on your usual

use of medication.
UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard

sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of

interest.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
PAI_FREQ3M: Distribution Value n % n %
Never 0 1469 20.8 63881641 24.8
Some days 1 3499 49.7  1.2761E8 49.5
Most days 2 1067 15.1| 35978411 13.9
Every day 3 985 14.0| 29353220 11.4
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 25 0.4 1061097 04
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 1 0.0 43530.7 0.0
7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Last time, how much pain

QUESTION TEXT Thinking about the last time you had pain, how much pain did you have?

UNIVERSE PAI_FREQ3M IN (1, 2, 3)

NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard
sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of
interest.

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
PAI_AMNT: Distribution Value n % n %
Alittle 1 2615 37.1 95635829 371
Alot 2 1017 14.4 | 33493274 13.0
Somewhere in between a little and a lot 3 1902 27.0 63222818 245
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 17 0.2 588754.0 0.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 1495 21.2 | 64986269 252
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




data.

TYPE Numeric

LABEL Past 3 months, pain limit activities

QUESTION TEXT Over the past three months, how often did your pain limit your life or work activities?
UNIVERSE PAI_FREQ3M IN (1, 2, 3)

NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard

sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of
interest. Values of -4 are associated with a data collection system error that resulted in lost

Unweighted Weighted
PAI_WKLM3M: Distribution Value n % n %
Never 0 2132 30.3| 79944525 31.0
Some days 1 2383 33.8| 81826158 31.7
Most days 2 425 6.0 13784372 5.3
Every day 3 281 4.0 9423526 3.7
Lost or corrupted data -4 318 45 7312079 2.8
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 12 0.2| 650015.1 0.3
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 1495 21.2 | 64986269 25.2
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Receiving care for chronic pain
QUESTION TEXT Are you currently receiving medical care from a health care provider for your chronic pain?
UNIVERSE PAI_FREQ3M IN (2,3)
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CPN_MEDCARE: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 1000 14.2 | 32962382 12.8
Yes 1 924 13.1| 29108625 11.3
Lost or corrupted data -4 120 1.7 3044214 1.2
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 7 0.1 171890.6 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 4994 70.9| 1.926E8 74.7
Don't know -9 1 0.0 44520.2 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, provider made treatment decisions for chronic pain
QUESTION TEXT During the past 12 months, did you or your health care provider have to make any decisions

regarding treatment for your pain, such as getting prescriptions, referrals for care, and

procedures?
UNIVERSE CPN_MEDCARE =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

CPN_TRTDEC: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 178 25| 5291483 21
Yes 1 743 10.5| 23750716 9.2
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 3 0.0 66425.4 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6122 86.9 2.2882E8 88.7
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793ES8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, provider treated with respect
QUESTION TEXT During the past 12 months, how often did your health care provider treat you with respect
when seeking medical care for your pain?
UNIVERSE CPN_TRTDEC =1
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
CPN_RESPECT: Distribution Value n % n %
Never 0 8 0.1 287261.9 0.1
Sometimes 1 64 0.9 2158988 0.8
Usually 2 133 1.9 4544510 1.8
Always 3 530 7.5 16474831 6.4
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 7 0.1, 270603.8 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 6303 89.5 2.3418ES8 90.8
Don't know -9 1 0.0 145222 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, provider listened
QUESTION TEXT During the past 12 months, how often did your health care provider listen carefully to you
when you were seeking care for pain?
UNIVERSE CPN_TRTDEC =1
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
CPN_LISTEN: Distribution Value n % n %
Never 0 8 0.1 352194.7 0.1
Sometimes 1 61 0.9 2092124 0.8
Usually 2 155 2.2 4966533 1.9
Always 3 508 7.2 15801413 6.1
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 10 0.1 502043.8 0.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6303 89.5 2.3418ES8 90.8
Don't know -9 1 0.0 36408.0 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, provider asked your opinion
QUESTION TEXT During the past 12 months, how often did your health care provider ask for your opinions or
beliefs about your medical care or treatment for your pain?
UNIVERSE CPN_TRTDEC =1
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
CPN_OPINION: Distribution Value n % n %
Never 0 86 1.2 2653860 1.0
Sometimes 1 129 1.8 4468033 1.7
Usually 2 190 2.7/ 5588409 22
Always 3 328 4.7 10641870 4.1
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 9 0.1 384021.9 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6303 89.5 2.3418E8 90.8
Don't know -9 1 0.0 145222 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Ever ordered prescription medications online without prescription
QUESTION TEXT Have you ever ordered prescription pills or prescription medications online without a

prescription?
UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

HRD_ONLPILLS: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 6723 954 2.469E8 95.7
Yes 1 286 4.1 9509104 3.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 36 0.5/ 1480968 0.6
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 1 0.0 36408.0 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Online prescriptions, concerned about ingredients

QUESTION TEXT How concerned were you about the ingredients in prescription pills or prescription
medications that you ordered online that you did not have a prescription for?

UNIVERSE HRD_ONLPILLS =1

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
HRD_CONCERNA: Distribution Value n % n %
Not at all concerned 1 117 1.7 3595687 1.4
Alittle concerned 2 101 14| 3721676 1.4
Somewhat concerned 3 50 0.7 1468925 0.6
Very concerned 4 17 0.2 695070.0 0.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 1 0.0 27745.9 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 6760 95.9 2.4842E8 96.3
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Online prescriptions, would be concerned about ingredients

QUESTION TEXT If you were to order prescription pills or prescription medications online that you did not have
a prescription for, how concerned would you be about the ingredients?

UNIVERSE HRD_ONLPILLS =0

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
HRD_CONCERNB: Distribution Value n % n %
Not at all concerned 1 514 7.3 23884780 9.3
Alittle concerned 2 861 12.2| 36031498 14.0
Somewhat concerned 3 1359 19.3 | 50962481 19.8
Very concerned 4 3940 55.9| 1.3418E8 52.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 40 0.6, 1719771 0.7
Explicit refusal/REF -7 4 0.1 38605.6 0.0
Question not asked -8 323 4.6 11026480 43
Don't know -9 5 0.1 82382.5 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Heard of Narcan
QUESTION TEXT Have you ever heard of the medication naloxone, also known as Narcan, which can be used
to reverse an opioid overdose?
UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
HRD_NALOXONE: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 1744 24.8 | 74303476 28.8
Yes 1 5272 748 1.8221E8 70.6
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 28 0.4 1393040 0.5
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 2 0.0 19410.2 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Know Narcan now OTC
QUESTION TEXT Do you know that naloxone, or Narcan, is now available over the counter without a

prescription?
UNIVERSE HRD_NALOXONE =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

HRD_NALOTC: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 2456 34.9 86320443 335
Yes 1 2790 39.6 | 94916577 36.8
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 26 0.4 973997.6 0.4
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 1774 25.2 | 75715926 294
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Know Narcan at community harm reduction organization
QUESTION TEXT Community harm reduction organization?
UNIVERSE HRD_NALOXONE = 1
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
HRD_GETNACOM: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 3604 51.1 1.2392E8 48.0
Yes 1 1639 23.3 | 57385956 222
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 26 0.4 816961.2 0.3
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 1774 25.2 | 75715926 294
Don't know -9 3 0.0 88836.1 0.0
7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Know Narcan at doctor's office
QUESTION TEXT Doctor’s office?
UNIVERSE HRD_NALOXONE = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
HRD_GETNADR: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 2790 39.6 | 96096939 37.3
Yes 1 2442 34.7 | 85085487 33.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 29 0.4 883291.1 0.3
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 1774 25.2 | 75715926 294
Don't know -9 11 0.2 145299.8 01

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Know Narcan at health department
QUESTION TEXT Health department?
UNIVERSE HRD_NALOXONE = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
HRD_GETNAHD: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 2968 421 1.032E8 40.0
Yes 1 2259 32.1| 77753063 30.1
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 29 0.4 860167.0 0.3
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 1774 25.2 | 75715926 294
Don't know -9 16 0.2 397534.9 0.2

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Know Narcan at pharmacy
QUESTION TEXT Pharmacy?
UNIVERSE HRD_NALOXONE = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
HRD_GETNARX: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 1858 26.4 65646052 255
Yes 1 3387 481 1.159E8 449
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 19 0.3 494206.1 0.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 1774 25.2 | 75715926 294
Don't know -9 8 0.1/ 170068.0 0.1

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Carries Narcan
QUESTION TEXT

UNIVERSE HRD_NALOXONE = 1
TYPE Numeric

Do you currently carry naloxone or Narcan?

Unweighted Weighted
HRD_CARRYNAL: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 4979 70.7| 1.7163E8 66.5
Yes 1 279 4.0 10086043 3.9
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 14 0.2 499639.8 0.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 1774 25.2 | 75715926 294
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Why think people don't carry Narcan: Do not think Narcan works
QUESTION TEXT They do not think it works.
UNIVERSE HRD_CARRYNAL =0
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
HRD_DKWRK: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 4336 61.5  1.504E8 58.3
Yes 1 442 6.3 15219510 5.9
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 150 21| 4882024 1.9
Explicit refusal/REF -7 1 0.0 2534.2 0.0
Question not asked -8 2067 29.3 86301609 33.5
Don't know -9 50 0.7 1124620 0.4

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Why think people don't carry Narcan: Do not know how to use Narcan
QUESTION TEXT They do not know how to use it.
UNIVERSE HRD_CARRYNAL =0
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
HRD_DKUSE: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 1934 27.4 | 66550590 258
Yes 1 2887 41.0| 1.0035E8 38.9
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 120 1.7 3868464 1.5
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 2067 29.3 86301609 33.5
Don't know -9 38 0.5| 854424.6 0.3

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Why think people don't carry Narcan: Do not know where to get Narcan
QUESTION TEXT They do not know where to get it.
UNIVERSE HRD_CARRYNAL =0
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
HRD_DKWHERE: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 1572 22.3 | 54676229 21.2
Yes 1 3262 46.3| 1.1245E8 43.6
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 114 1.6 3700385 1.4
Explicit refusal/REF -7 1 0.0 2534.2 0.0
Question not asked -8 2067 29.3 86301609 33.5
Don't know -9 30 0.4 801164.8 0.3

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Narcan should be available at businesses
QUESTION TEXT Businesses?
UNIVERSE HRD_NALOXONE = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
HRD_NABUS: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 2296 32.6| 79777107 30.9
Yes 1 2875 40.8 | 99398843 38.5
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 81 1.1 2690954 1.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 1 0.0 8062.1 0.0
Question not asked -8 1774 25.2 | 75715926 294
Don't know -9 19 0.3 336051.7 0.1

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Narcan should be available at college or university campuses
QUESTION TEXT College or university campuses?
UNIVERSE HRD_NALOXONE = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
HRD_NACOL: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 799 11.3 | 29338955 1.4
Yes 1 4400 62.4 1.5048E8 58.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 65 0.9 2275581 0.9
Explicit refusal/REF -7 1 0.0 2299.0 0.0
Question not asked -8 1774 25.2 | 75715926 294
Don't know -9 7 0.1 116373.0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Narcan should be available at elementary and middle schools
QUESTION TEXT Elementary and Middle Schools?
UNIVERSE HRD_NALOXONE = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
HRD_NAELMMD: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 2192 31.1| 77970177 30.2
Yes 1 2980 42.3| 1.0116E8 39.2
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 91 1.3 2935959 1.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 2 0.0 10361.1 0.0
Question not asked -8 1774 25.2 | 75715926 294
Don't know -9 7 0.1 131351.2 0.1

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Narcan should be available at high schools
QUESTION TEXT High Schools?
UNIVERSE HRD_NALOXONE = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
HRD_NAHS: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 1079 15.3 | 39297998 15.2
Yes 1 4104 58.2| 1.4017E8 54.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 82 1.2 2625438 1.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 2 0.0 10361.1 0.0
Question not asked -8 1774 25.2 | 75715926 294
Don't know -9 5 0.1/ 105653.4 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Narcan should be available at places of worship
QUESTION TEXT Places of worship?
UNIVERSE HRD_NALOXONE = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
HRD_NAWRSHP: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 2324 33.0 | 82130930 31.8
Yes 1 2844 40.4 | 96482798 374
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 92 1.3 3285071 1.3
Explicit refusal/REF -7 1 0.0 2299.0 0.0
Question not asked -8 1774 25.2 | 75715926 294
Don't know -9 11 0.2 309919.7 01

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Narcan should be available at public libraries
QUESTION TEXT Public libraries?
UNIVERSE HRD_NALOXONE = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
HRD_NALIB: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 2091 29.7 | 73082917 28.3
Yes 1 3080 43.7| 1.0581E8 41.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 87 1.2 3088707 1.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 2 0.0 10361.1 0.0
Question not asked -8 1774 25.2 | 75715926 294
Don't know -9 12 0.2 222711.9 01

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Agree/disagree: would be comfortable in committed relationship with prescription misuse or
illegal drug use

QUESTION TEXT How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
| would be comfortable being in a committed relationship with someone who misuses
prescription opioids or uses illegal drugs, such as cocaine or heroin.

UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
HRD_RELDRUG: Distribution Value n % n %
Strongly agree 1 152 2.2 5386878 21
Somewhat agree 2 300 4.3 11692662 4.5
Somewhat disagree 3 675 9.6 25024709 9.7
Strongly disagree 4 5860 83.2| 2.1332E8 82.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 54 0.8 2447315 0.9
Explicit refusal/REF -7 2 0.0 16000.0 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 3 0.0 43140.2 0.0
7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Agree/disagree: person who misuses prescriptions or uses illegal drugs to blame

QUESTION TEXT How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
| think that a person who misuses prescription opioids or uses illegal drugs, such as cocaine
or heroin, is to blame for his or her drug use.

UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
HRD_BLAME: Distribution Value n % n %
Strongly agree 1 1848 26.2 69645823 27.0
Somewhat agree 2 2815 40.0 | 1.0247ES8 39.7
Somewhat disagree 3 1562 22.2 | 54390776 211
Strongly disagree 4 702 10.0 | 26620196 10.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 106 1.5 4609736 1.8
Explicit refusal/REF -7 1 0.0 2299.0 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 12 0.2 187929.0 0.1
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Agree/disagree: would work closely with person who misuses prescriptions or uses illegal
drugs
QUESTION TEXT How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

| would work closely on a job with someone who misuses prescription opioids or uses illegal
drugs, such as cocaine or heroin.

UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
HRD_JOBDRUG: Distribution Value n % n %
Strongly agree 1 189 2.7 6444191 25
Somewhat agree 2 849 12.0 | 30969417 12.0
Somewhat disagree 3 2001 28.4 1 71807449 27.8
Strongly disagree 4 3848 54.6 | 1.4222E8 55.1
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 151 21| 6327656 25
Explicit refusal/REF -7 2 0.0 25595.9 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 6 0.1 132912.7 0.1
7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Ever had pneumonia shot
QUESTION TEXT A pneumonia shot is also known as a pneumococcal vaccine. Have you ever had a
pneumonia shot?
UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard
sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of
interest.
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
IMM_SHTPNUEV: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 4026 57.1 1.5968E8 61.9
Yes 1 2953 41.9| 95421330 37.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 64 0.9 2746230 1.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 3 0.0| 78545.1 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, had flu vaccine
QUESTION TEXT There are two types of flu vaccinations. One is a shot, and the other is a spray, mist, or drop
in the nose. During the past 12 months, have you had a flu vaccination?
UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard
sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of
interest.
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
IMM_SHTFLU12: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 3271 46.4 | 1.3078ES8 50.7
Yes 1 3720 52.8| 1.2498E8 48.5
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 54 0.8 2155490 0.8
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 1 0.0 145222 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, took prescription medication for mental health
QUESTION TEXT During the past 12 months, did you take any prescription medication to help with your
emotions, concentration, behavior, or mental health?
UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard
sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of
interest.
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
MTL_MHRXA: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 5490 77.9 2.0736E8 80.4
Yes 1 1477 21.0 47480531 18.4
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 78 1.1 3086629 1.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 1 0.0 2534.2 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, received counseling/therapy from mental health professional
QUESTION TEXT During the past 12 months, did you receive counseling or therapy from a mental health
professional, such as a psychiatrist, psychologist, psychiatric nurse, or clinical social
worker?
UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard
sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of
interest.
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
MTL_MHTHRPY: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 5941 84.3| 2.204E8 85.5
Yes 1 1037 14.7 | 35076438 13.6
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 68 1.0 2449533 0.9
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Currently receiving counseling/therapy from mental health professional
QUESTION TEXT Are you currently receiving counseling or therapy from a mental health professional?
UNIVERSE MTL_MHTHRPY =1
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard

sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of

interest.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

MTL_MHTPYNOW: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 372 5.3 12787354 5.0
Yes 1 661 9.4 | 22151305 8.6
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 4 0.1 137778.6 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6009 85.3 | 2.2285ES8 86.4
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, delayed getting counseling/therapy due to cost
QUESTION TEXT During the past 12 months, have you delayed getting counseling or therapy from a mental

health professional because of the cost?
UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard

sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of

interest.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

HCA_MHTHDLY: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 6261 88.9 2.3245E8 90.1
Yes 1 717 10.2| 23061727 8.9
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 68 1.0 2414871 0.9
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, did not get counseling/therapy due to cost

QUESTION TEXT During the past 12 months, was there any time when you needed counseling or therapy from
a mental health professional but did not get it because of the cost?

UNIVERSE ALL

NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard
sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of
interest.

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
HCA_MHTND: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 6229 88.4 2.3058E8 89.4
Yes 1 737 10.5| 24144267 9.4
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 80 1.1 3198136 1.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 2 weeks, little interest or pleasure
QUESTION TEXT Over the last two weeks, how often have you been bothered by... little interest or pleasure in

doing things?
UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard

sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of

interest.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
MTH_PHQ41: Distribution Value n % n %
Not at all 0 4499 63.9 1.6871E8 65.4
Several days 1 1776 252 62747614 24.3
More than half the days 2 441 6.3 15181087 5.9
Nearly every day 3 285 4.0 9828466 3.8
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 44 0.6 1454564 0.6
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 1 0.0 3172.2 0.0
7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 2 weeks, down, depressed, or hopeless
QUESTION TEXT Over the last two weeks, how often have you been bothered by... feeling down, depressed,

or hopeless?
UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard

sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of

interest.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
MTH_PHQ42: Distribution Value n % n %
Not at all 0 4571 64.9 1.7169E8 66.6
Several days 1 1780 25.3 | 62492649 242
More than half the days 2 371 5.3 12872493 5.0
Nearly every day 3 269 3.8/ 8988834 3.5
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 53 0.8 1880974 0.7
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 2 0.0 4246.6 0.0
7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 2 weeks, nervous, anxious, or on edge
QUESTION TEXT Over the last two weeks, how often have you been bothered by... feeling nervous, anxious,

or on edge?
UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard

sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of

interest.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
MTH_PHQ43: Distribution Value n % n %
Not at all 0 3908 55.5| 1.4651E8 56.8
Several days 1 2209 31.4| 80259188 31.1
More than half the days 2 497 7.1 16045222 6.2
Nearly every day 3 386 5.5 13525498 5.2
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 45 0.6 1572481 0.6
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 1 0.0 11972.5 0.0
7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 2 weeks, unable to stop/control worrying
QUESTION TEXT Over the last two weeks, how often have you been bothered by... not being able to stop or

control worrying?
UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard

sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of

interest.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
MTH_PHQ44: Distribution Value n % n %
Not at all 0 4525 64.2 1.6933E8 65.7
Several days 1 1673 23.7 | 59958250 23.2
More than half the days 2 406 5.8 14027291 54
Nearly every day 3 392 5.6 12899441 5.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 49 0.7 1694188 0.7
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 1 0.0 14727.0 0.0
7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL
QUESTION TEXT
NOTES TEXT

TYPE

GAD-2 screener result

NA - Recode

This variable is a recode of MTH_PHQ43 and MTH_PHQ44, which are derived from
responses to the first two questions of the seven-item Generalized Anxiety Disorder (GAD-2)

scale.

Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
GAD2SCREEN: Distribution Value n % n %
Positive 1 1014 14.4 | 34227893 13.3
Negative 2 5972 84.8 2.2176E8 86.0
Question not asked -8 60 0.9 1939447 0.8
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL
QUESTION TEXT
NOTES TEXT

TYPE

PHQ-2 screener result

NA - Recode

This variable is a recode of MTH_PHQ41 and MTH_PHQ42, which are derived from
responses to the first two questions of the eight-item Patient Health Questionnaire (PHQ-2)

scale.

Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
PHQ2SCREEN: Distribution Value n % n %
Positive 1 816 11.6 28361381 11.0
Negative 2 6162 87.5 2.2738E8 88.2
Question not asked -8 68 1.0 2184848 0.8
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Ever smoked 100 cigarettes in entire life
QUESTION TEXT Have you smoked at least 100 cigarettes in your entire life?
UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard

sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of

interest.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

CIG_SMKEYV: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 4376 62.1 1.6912E8 65.6
Yes 1 2639 37.5 87772974 34.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 31 0.4 1033622 0.4
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL How often now smoke cigarettes

QUESTION TEXT Do you now smoke cigarettes every day, some days, or not at all?

UNIVERSE CIG_SMKEV =1

NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard
sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of
interest.

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CIG_SMKNOW: Distribution Value n % n %
Every day 1 520 7.4 18414642 71
Some days 2 213 3.0 8007873 3.1
Not at all 3 1899 27.0 61090472 23.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 7 0.1 259987.0 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 4407 62.5 1.7015E8 66.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Swimming skill level
QUESTION TEXT

UNIVERSE ALL

TYPE Numeric

How would you rate your swimming skill level?

Unweighted Weighted
SWM_SKILLLVL: Distribution Value n % n %
| do not know how to swim 1 939 13.3 | 39526809 15.3
| am comfortable in water where | can stand up 2 1167 16.6 | 43547289 16.9
| can swim in water over my head 3 2263 32.1| 81655862 31.7
| can swim multiple strokes efficiently 4 2641 37.5| 91991337 35.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 32 0.5 1128895 0.4
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 4 0.1 76752.3 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Ever taken private swim lessons from professional instructor
QUESTION TEXT Have you taken private swim lessons from a professional or certified instructor?
UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
SWM_PRVLESS: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 5938 84.3| 2.2004E8 85.3
Yes 1 1069 15.2 | 36320146 14.1
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 39 0.6 1566172 0.6
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Ever taken group swim lessons from professional instructor
QUESTION TEXT Have you taken group swim lessons from a professional or certified instructor?
UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
SWM_GRPLESS: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 4440 63.0 1.6978E8 65.8
Yes 1 2570 36.5 87007717 33.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 35 0.5 1134622 0.4
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 1 0.0 5261.4 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Learned to swim friend or relative

QUESTION TEXT Did you learn to swim from a friend or relative?
UNIVERSE SWM_SKILLLVLIN (2, 3, 4, -6, -7, -9)

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
SWM_FRREL: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 3318 471 | 1.1761E8 45.6
Yes 1 2748 39.0 | 99404297 38.5
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 39 0.6 1291666 0.5
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 939 13.3| 39526809 15.3
Don't know -9 2 0.0 93690.7 0.0
7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Taught self to swim
QUESTION TEXT Did you teach yourself to swim?
UNIVERSE SWM_SKILLLVLIN (2, 3, 4, -6, -7, -9)
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
SWM_TCHSELF: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 3589 50.9 | 1.2659E8 49.1
Yes 1 2476 35.1 | 90430550 35.1
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 40 0.6 1328449 0.5
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 939 13.3| 39526809 15.3
Don't know -9 2 0.0 50899.7 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Ever taken swim lesson
QUESTION TEXT Have you ever taken a swim lesson?
UNIVERSE SWM_GRPLESS IN (0, -6, -7, -9) AND SWM_PRVLESS IN (0, -6, -7, -9)
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
SWM_EVERLESS: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 3604 51.1 1.4057E8 54.5
Yes 1 586 8.3 19799057 7.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 36 0.5 1331275 0.5
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 2818 40.0 | 96196924 37.3
Don't know -9 2 0.0 28711.9 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 6 months, days spent in or around swimming pool
QUESTION TEXT In the past 6 months, on how many days in total did you spend time in or around a
swimming pool?

UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
SWM_DAYSPOOL: Distribution Value n % n %
Never 0 3445 48.9| 1.2535E8 48.6
1-6 days 1 1938 27.5| 72253290 28.0
7-12 days 2 608 8.6 22535179 8.7
13 or more days 3 1025 14.5| 36515223 14.2
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 30 0.4 1270908 0.5
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL For days at pool, how many drank alcohol
QUESTION TEXT Of those times that you spent time in or around a swimming pool, about how often did you
drink alcoholic beverages?

UNIVERSE SWM_DAYSPOOL IN (1, 2, 3)
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
SWM_ALCPOOL: Distribution Value n % n %
Never 0 2095 29.7 77576171 30.1
Every time 1 181 2.6 6457190 25
More than half the time 2 414 5.9 15073962 5.8
Less than half the time 3 855 12.1| 31013552 12.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 26 04 1182816 0.5
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 3475 49.3| 1.2662E8 49.1
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 6 months, days on boat or water (not pool)
QUESTION TEXT

UNIVERSE ALL

TYPE Numeric

In the last 6 months, on how many days in total did you go swimming, boating, fishing, or
participate in water sports in another body of water such as an ocean, lake, river, or stream?

Unweighted Weighted
SWM_DAYSBOAT: Distribution Value n % n %
Never 0 3813 541 1.4187E8 55.0
1-6 days 1 1940 27.5| 70489002 27.3
7-12 days 2 582 8.3 20634539 8.0
13 or more days 3 654 9.3 22884481 8.9
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 56 0.8 2014001 0.8
Explicit refusal/REF -7 1 0.0 39722.9 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL For days on boat or water, how many drank alcohol
QUESTION TEXT Of those times that you spent swimming, boating, fishing, or participating in water sports,
about how often did you drink alcoholic beverages?

UNIVERSE SWM_DAYSBOAT IN (1, 2, 3)
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
SWM_ALCBOAT: Distribution Value n % n %
Never 0 1806 25.6 | 65540858 25.4
Every time 1 165 2.3| 5522574 21
More than half the time 2 404 5.7 | 14897537 5.8
Less than half the time 3 786 11.2 | 27393687 10.6
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 15 0.2 653365.7 0.3
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 3870 54.9| 1.4392E8 55.8
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Trained in CPR
QUESTION TEXT Are you trained in CPR?
UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
SWM_CPR: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 4031 57.2| 1.561E8 60.5
Yes 1 2976 42.2| 1.0027E8 38.9
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 39 0.6 1558183 0.6
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 2 years, CPR training
QUESTION TEXT Have you taken CPR training in the past two years?
UNIVERSE SWM_CPR =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
SWM_CPRZ2Y: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 1820 25.8 | 58491816 227
Yes 1 1129 16.0 | 40549913 15.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 3 0.0 129355.3 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 4070 57.8| 1.5765E8 61.1
Don't know -9 24 0.3 1101158 0.4

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Ever trained to save drowning person
QUESTION TEXT Have you ever been trained on how to help a drowning person without putting yourself in
danger?
UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
SWM_HELPDRWN: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 4478 63.6 1.7235E8 66.8
Yes 1 2104 29.9 | 67984942 26.4
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 44 0.6 1782190 0.7
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 420 6.0 15807069 6.1
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, seriously thought about suicide
QUESTION TEXT At any time in the past 12 months, did you seriously think about trying to kill yourself?
UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
SUI_THKSUI12: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 6595 93.6 | 2.4274E8 941
Yes 1 415 5.9 13549540 5.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 35 0.5 1634388 0.6
Explicit refusal/REF -7 1 0.0 6829.5 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Know someone that died by suicide
QUESTION TEXT Do you personally know anyone who has died by suicide?
UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
SUI_KNOWSUI: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 3688 52.3| 1.4696E8 57.0
Yes 1 3296 46.8 | 1.0824ES8 42.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 59 0.8 2700052 1.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 1 0.0 6829.5 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 2 0.0 14367.7 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Someone has shared sexual content of me without consent
QUESTION TEXT To your knowledge, has anyone ever emailed, texted, or electronically posted a revealing or
sexual photo or video of you without your consent?
UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
TSV_PHOTOEV: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 6698 95.1 2.4518E8 95.1
Yes 1 308 4.4 11205257 4.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 38 0.5 1521504 0.6
Explicit refusal/REF -7 1 0.0 6829.5 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 1 0.0 11833.5 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Someone has threatened to share sexual content of me without consent

QUESTION TEXT Has anyone ever threatened to share a revealing or sexual picture or video of you, through
the internet, social media, email, or text message to get you to do something — like take or
send other sexual pictures of yourself, have a sexual relationship with them, pay them
money, or something else?

UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
TSV_THREATEYV: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 6681 94.8 2.4376E8 945
Yes 1 321 4.6 12454111 4.8
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 43 0.6 1704084 0.7
Explicit refusal/REF -7 1 0.0 6829.5 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Nature of threat, take or send sexual content of self
QUESTION TEXT Take or send additional revealing or sexual pictures or videos?
UNIVERSE TSV_THREATEV = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
TSV_THRTPIC: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 205 2.9 8228446 3.2
Yes 1 114 1.6 4188265 1.6
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 2 0.0 37400.9 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 6725 954 2.4547ES8 95.2
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Nature of threat, have sexual relationship
QUESTION TEXT Have a sexual relationship with them?
UNIVERSE TSV_THREATEV = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
TSV_THRTSEX: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 205 2.9 8024413 3.1
Yes 1 112 1.6 4302759 1.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 4 0.1 126939.2 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 6725 954 2.4547ES8 95.2
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Nature of threat, pay money
QUESTION TEXT Pay them money?
UNIVERSE TSV_THREATEV = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
TSV_THRTPAY: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 163 2.3| 6705451 2.6
Yes 1 154 22| 5619375 22
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 4 0.1 129285.4 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6725 054 2.4547ES8 95.2
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Nature of threat, stay in relationship
QUESTION TEXT Stay in or maintain a relationship with them?
UNIVERSE TSV_THREATEV = 1
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
TSV_THRTREL: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 197 2.8 7946884 3.1
Yes 1 120 1.7 4389875 1.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 3 0.0 92777.9 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 6725 054 2.4547ES8 95.2
Don't know -9 1 0.0 24574.8 0.0
7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Nature of threat, other
QUESTION TEXT Something else?
UNIVERSE TSV_THREATEV = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
TSV_THRTOTH: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 217 3.1 8811794 34
Yes 1 98 1.4 3472993 1.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 6 0.1 1693241 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 6725 054 2.4547ES8 95.2
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Anyone ever used technology for fake porn of you without consent
QUESTION TEXT To your knowledge, has anyone ever used technology to create and share fake

pornographic photos or videos of you online without your consent?
UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

TSV_FAKEPORN: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 6906 98.0 2.5294E8 98.1
Yes 1 93 1.3 3285856 1.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 45 0.6 1688035 0.7
Explicit refusal/REF -7 1 0.0 6829.5 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 1 0.0 10806.3 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793ES8 100.0




LABEL Last week worked for pay at job or business
QUESTION TEXT Last week, did you work for pay at a job or business? If you work at a family business, but
not for pay, select yes.

UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
EMP_EMPLOY: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 3345 47.5| 1.1905E8 46.2
Yes 1 3646 51.7 1.3682E8 53.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 55 0.8 2057200 0.8
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Had a job/business last week but temporarily absent
QUESTION TEXT Did you have a job or business last week, but were temporarily absent due to illness,

vacation, family or maternity leave, or some other reason?
UNIVERSE EMP_EMPLOY =0
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

EMP_ABSENTWK: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 3199 454 | 1.1354E8 44.0
Yes 1 113 1.6 4000605 1.6
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 33 0.5 1516071 0.6
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 3701 52.5| 1.3887E8 53.8
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, number days missed health - topcoded

interest. Top coded to 90+ from EMP_DAYMISS.

NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for benchmarking purposes as gold standard
sources of this measure exist elsewhere. Caution using this variable as an outcome of

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
EMP_DAYMISS_R: Distribution Value n % n %
Values 0-90. Distribution suppressed [Range of Values] 3667 52.0| 1.3663ES8 53.0
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 23 0.3 583960.0 0.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 68 1.0 3602108 1.4
Question not asked -8 3287 46.7 | 1.1711E8 45.4
Don't know -9 1 0.0 4336.3 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Main reason not working for pay last week
QUESTION TEXT What is the main reason you were not working for pay at a job or business last week?
UNIVERSE EMP_EMPLOY = 0 AND EMP_ABSENTWK =0
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
EMP_WHYNOWRK: Distribution Value n % n %
Unemployed, laid off, looking for work 0 242 3.4 11067064 4.3
Seasonal/contract work 1 55 0.8 2066316 0.8
Retired 2 1779 252 52754801 20.5
Unable to work for health reasons/disabled 3 401 5.7 13217857 5.1
Taking care of house or family 4 294 4.2 12002254 4.7
Going to school 5 122 1.7 7410058 29
Working at a family-owned job or business, but not for pay 6 24 0.3 1157125 04
Other 7 250 3.5 12059928 4.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 32 0.5 1800108 0.7
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 3847 54.6| 1.4439E8 56.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Last time worked
QUESTION TEXT When was the last time you worked for pay at a job or business, even if only for a few days?
UNIVERSE (EMP_EMPLOY = 0 AND EMP_ABSENTWK = 0) OR EMP_EMPLOY =1 OR

EMP_ABSENTWK = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

EMP_WHENWRK: Distribution Value n % n %
Within the past 12 months 1 4437 63.0 1.7E8 65.9
1-5 years ago 2 736 10.4 | 25236468 9.8
Over 5 years ago 3 1601 22.7 49102010 19.0
Never worked 4 161 2.3/ 8867610 3.4
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 23 0.3 1149267 0.4
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 88 1.2 3573270 1.4
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793ES8 100.0




LABEL DERIVED: Worked last week
QUESTION TEXT NA - Recode
NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode based on EMP_EMPLOY, EMP_ABSENTWK, and
EMP_WHYNOWRK. Recoding based on NHIS: EMPWRKLSW1_A.
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
EMPWRKLSWK: Distribution Value n % n %
Did not work 0 3120 44.3| 1.1031E8 42.8
Worked, Temp Absent, Seasonal, Family Job-no pay 1 3838 54.5| 1.4404ES8 55.8
Unknown -8 88 1.2 3573270 1.4
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Ever used hearing protection for loud noise at work

noises at work?

QUESTION TEXT The next few questions are about the use of hearing protectors, such as earplugs or
earmuffs, to protect from loud noise at work. Loud means so loud that you must speak in a
raised voice to be heard. Have you ever used hearing protectors when exposed to loud

UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
HPF_EVERUSE: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 2979 42.3| 1.1142E8 43.2
Yes 1 2188 31.1| 78343260 30.4
| have never worked around loud noises 2 1839 26.1 66528676 25.8
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 40 0.6/ 1633511 0.6
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Knew about fit-testing for hearing protection

QUESTION TEXT Hearing protector fit-testing is a way to measure the amount of noise reduction a person
gets from a specific hearing protector, such as earplugs or earmuffs, to reduce exposure to
loud noises. Prior to taking this survey, did you know that hearing protectors can be fit-tested
to ensure you are getting the right amount of noise reduction?

UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
HPF_KNOWEFIT: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 4316 61.3 1.5986E8 62.0
Yes 1 2657 37.7 | 95505496 37.0
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 70 1.0 2542513 1.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 3 0.0 13935.3 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Ever had fit-testing for hearing protection
QUESTION TEXT Have you ever had your hearing protection devices fit-tested to see how much noise they
block?

UNIVERSE HPF_EVERUSE =1 AND HPF_KNOWEFIT = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
HPF_EVERFIT: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 947 13.4 | 33076839 12.8
Yes 1 303 4.3 11075765 4.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 6 0.1 290856.1 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 5790 82.2 2.1348ES8 82.8
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL How important having hearing protection fit-tested: ever heard of before
QUESTION TEXT How important do you think it is to have hearing protectors fit-tested to protect your hearing?
UNIVERSE HPF_KNOWFIT = 1
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
HPF_IMPORT: Distribution Value n % n %
Not at all important 1 98 1.4 3509383 1.4
Somewhat important 2 1083 15.4 | 38411892 14.9
Very important 3 1467 20.8 | 53265872 20.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 8 0.1 306915.6 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 4389 62.3 1.6242E8 63.0
Don't know -9 1 0.0 11433.1 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL How important having hearing protection fit-tested: not heard of before
QUESTION TEXT How important do you think it is to have hearing protectors fit-tested to protect someone’s

hearing?
UNIVERSE HPF_KNOWEFIT IN (0, -6, -7, -9)
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

HPF_IMPORTDK: Distribution Value n % n %
Not at all important 1 147 2.1 6946447 2.7
Somewhat important 2 1691 24.0 63706802 24.7
Very important 3 2506 35.6 | 89985194 34.9
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 43 0.6 1725627 0.7
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 2657 37.7 | 95505496 37.0
Don't know -9 2 0.0 57378.9 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Now married, living with a partner, or neither
QUESTION TEXT Are you now:
UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
MAR_MARITAL: Distribution Value n % n %
Married 1 3804 54.0 | 1.3274E8 51.5
Living with a partner together as an unmarried couple 2 759 10.8 | 30658102 11.9
Neither 3 2455 34.8 | 93508409 36.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 28 0.4 1021656 0.4
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Ever been married

QUESTION TEXT Have you ever been married?
UNIVERSE MAR_MARITAL IN (2, 3, -6, -7, -9)
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
MAR_EVMARRY: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 1794 25.5 81454933 31.6
Yes 1 1411 20.0 1 42088290 16.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 37 0.5 1644943 0.6
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 3804 54.0| 1.3274E8 51.5
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Current legal marital status

QUESTION TEXT What is your current legal marital status?
UNIVERSE MAR_MARITAL = 2 AND MAR_EVMARRY =1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
MAR_LEGAL: Distribution Value n % n %
Married 1 13 0.2 547461.8 0.2
Widowed 2 46 0.7 1565979 0.6
Divorced 3 195 2.8 6623908 2.6
Separated 4 22 0.3 711630.1 0.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 0 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 6770 96.1 2.4848ES8 96.3
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Widowed, divorced or separated
QUESTION TEXT Are you...
UNIVERSE MAR_MARITAL = 3 AND MAR_EVMARRY = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
MAR_WIDIVSEP: Distribution Value n % n %
Widowed 1 388 5.5 10590808 4.1
Divorced 2 682 9.7 | 19890464 7.7
Separated 3 52 0.7 1716013 0.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 3 0.0 85891.6 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 5919 84.0 2.2563E8 87.5
Don't know -9 2 0.0 17767.0 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793ES8 100.0




LABEL
QUESTION TEXT
NOTES TEXT

TYPE

DERIVED: Current marital status
NA - Paradata

Recode is based MAR_MARITAL, MAR_WIDIVSEP, and MAR_EVMARRY This is based on

the NHIS variable: MARSTAT_A.

Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
MARSTAT: Distribution Value n % n %
Married 1 3804 54.0 1.3274E8 51.5
Widowed 2 388 5.5 10590808 4.1
Divorced 3 682 9.7 | 19890464 7.7
Separated 4 52 0.7 1716013 0.7
Never Married 5 1315 18.7 | 60541325 235
Living with partner 6 759 10.8| 30658102 11.9
Unknown -8 46 0.7 1791455 0.7

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL
QUESTION TEXT
NOTES TEXT

TYPE

DERIVED: Legal marital status
NA - Recode

Recode is based MAR_MARITAL, MAR_WIDIVSEP, MAR_EVMARRY, and MAR_LEGAL.

This is based on the NHIS variable: LEGMSTAT_A.

Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
LEGMSTAT: Distribution Value n % n %
Separated 1 74 1.1 2427643 0.9
Divorced 2 877 12.4 | 26514371 10.3
Married 3 3817 542 1.3329E8 51.7
Single/Never Married 4 1798 255 81750449 31.7
Widowed 5 434 6.2 12156787 47
Unknown -8 46 0.7 1791455 0.7

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL RECODE: Current Marriage Status - 2 levels

NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for calibration weighting purposes. The
population total for this variable was derived from the National Health Interview Survey.
Based on MAR_MARITAL, MAR_EVMARRY, and MAR_WIDIVSEP.

TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
MARITAL: Distribution Value n % n %
Married 1 3804 54.0 1.3274E8 51.5
Not married 2 3196 454 | 1.234E8 47.8
Unknown -8 46 0.7 1791455 0.7
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, volunteer activities
QUESTION TEXT During the past 12 months, did you spend any time volunteering for any organization or
association?

UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CIV_VOL12M: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 4787 679 1.8733E8 72.6
Yes 1 2199 31.2| 68506848 26.6
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 60 0.9 2087038 0.8
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, activities at schools or youth organizations

QUESTION TEXT Some people don't think of activities they do infrequently or for children’s schools or youth
organizations as volunteer activities. During the past 12 months, have you done any of
these types of activities?

UNIVERSE Clv_VvOoL12M =0
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
CIV_VOLOTH: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 4394 62.4 1.7381E8 67.4
Yes 1 359 5.1 12038515 4.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 32 0.5 1448657 0.6
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 2259 32.1| 70593887 274
Don't know -9 2 0.0 31640.4 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Past 12 months, attend local public meeting
QUESTION TEXT During the past 12 months, did you attend a public meeting, such as a zoning or school

board meeting, that discussed a local issue?
UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

CIV_MEET: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 6053 85.9 2.26E8 87.6
Yes 1 923 13.1| 29155538 11.3
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 70 1.0 2767213 1.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Vote in last local elections
QUESTION TEXT Did you vote in the last local elections, such as for mayor, councilmembers, or school
board?
UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
CIV_VOTELOCL: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 2590 36.8 1.1964E8 46.4
Yes 1 4380 62.2 1.3515E8 52.4
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 75 1.1 3134492 1.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 1 0.0 2875.6 0.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL RECODE: Civic engagement including volunteering

NOTES TEXT This variable was included in the questionnaire for calibration weighting purposes. The
population total for this variable was derived from the National Health Interview Survey.
Based on CIV_VOL12M, CIV_VOLOTH, CIV_MEET, and CIV_VOTELOC.

TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
CIVIC_ENGAGE: Distribution Value n % n %
Yes 1 5039 715 1.5828E8 61.4
No 2 1895 26.9 94723961 36.7
Unknown -8 112 1.6 4919090 1.9
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Speak language other than English at home
QUESTION TEXT Do you speak a language other than English at home?
UNIVERSE QUEX_LANG =1 OR QUEX_LANG=2
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
LAN_OTHERLAN: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 5775 82.0 2.0196E8 78.3
Yes 1 1206 17.1 | 53490246 20.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 65 0.9 2480189 1.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL What language use most often when watching television, read news, listen to radio
QUESTION TEXT When you watch television, read news online or in print, or listen to the radio, which
language do you use most often?

UNIVERSE LAN_OTHERLAN = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
LAN_MEDIA: Distribution Value n % n %
English 1 767 10.9 | 31368335 12.2
Spanish 2 342 4.9 17836713 6.9
Another language 3 90 1.3 3986402 1.5
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 7 0.1 298795.8 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 5840 82.9 2.0444ES8 79.3
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL What language use most often when seeing a doctor
QUESTION TEXT When you see a doctor or other health care professional, which language do you use most

often?
UNIVERSE LAN_OTHERLAN = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

LAN_DOCTOR: Distribution Value n % n %
English 1 969 13.8 | 40926220 15.9
Spanish 2 199 2.8 10983156 4.3
Another language 3 23 0.3 926311.4 04
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 14 0.2 643125.0 0.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 5840 82.9 2.0444ES8 79.3
Don't know -9 1 0.0 11433.1 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793ES8 100.0




LABEL What language use most often when participate in social activities
QUESTION TEXT When you participate in social activities, such as visiting friends, attending clubs and

meetings, or going to parties, which language do you use most often?
UNIVERSE LAN_OTHERLAN = 1
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

LAN_SOCIAL: Distribution Value n % n %
English 1 874 12.4 | 35893149 13.9
Spanish 2 279 4.0 15274492 5.9
Another language 3 44 0.6 1887793 0.7
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 8 0.1 431525.0 0.2
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 5840 82.9 2.0444ES8 79.3
Don't know -9 1 0.0 3286.5 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793ES8 100.0




LABEL At least one telephone inside home, not cell phone
QUESTION TEXT Is there at least one telephone inside your home that is currently working and is not a cell

phone?
UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

TEL_NONCELL: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 4751 67.4 1.7708E8 68.7
Yes 1 2233 31.7 | 78534524 30.4
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 62 0.9 2308078 0.9
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Have a working cell phone
QUESTION TEXT Do you have a working cell phone?
UNIVERSE ALL
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
TEL_CELL: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 267 3.8 9934178 3.9
Yes 1 6734 95.6 2.4633E8 95.5
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 45 0.6 1664432 0.6
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Live with anyone with a working cell phone
QUESTION TEXT Do you live with anyone at your home who has a working cell phone?
UNIVERSE TEL_CELL = 0 AND HHSIZE GE 2
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
TEL_HHCELL: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 99 1.4 4010631 1.6
Yes 1 106 1.5 3939696 1.5
Edited response due to invalid logic, out of range -5 0 . 0.0
responses, or identified outlier
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 4 0.1 148155.9 0.1
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 6837 97.0 2.4983ES8 96.9
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL
NOTES TEXT

TYPE

LENGTH

Date the survey started

This information is paradata that was collected from Rapid Surveys System survey. The

values are stored as MONYY character strings.
Character

5

7046

Unweighted Weighted
START_DATE_R: Distribution Value n % n %
NOV23 NOV23 688 9.8 23398728 9.1
OCT23 OCT23 6358 90.2 | 2.3453E8 90.9

100.0 | 2.5793ES8 100.0




LABEL
NOTES TEXT

TYPE
LENGTH

Date the survey was completed

This information is paradata that was collected from Rapid Surveys System survey. The
values are stored as MONYY character strings.

Character

5

Unweighted Weighted
END_DATE_R: Distribution Value n % n %
NOV23 NOV23 855 12.1| 29975404 11.6
OCT23 OCT23 6191 879 2.2795E8 88.4
7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0







LABEL
QUESTION TEXT
NOTES TEXT

TYPE

Paradata: Panel Provider

NA - Paradata

Variables with the prefix "P1_" indicate variables unique to panel provider 1 and the prefix
"P2_" indicate variables unique to panel provider 2. Variables with the prefix "P_" are shared

across panel providers.

Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
SOURCE: Distribution Value n % n %
Panel Provider 1 1 2849 40.4 | 67310526 26.1
Panel Provider 2 2 4197 59.6 | 1.9062E8 73.9

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Paradata: Language of interview
QUESTION TEXT NA - Paradata
UNIVERSE ALL
NOTES TEXT Based on language selected in instrument.
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
QUEX_LANG: Distribution Value n % n %
English 1 6810 96.7 | 2.4483E8 94.9
Spanish 2 236 3.3| 13093125 5.1
7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Paradata: Outcome code
QUESTION TEXT NA - Paradata
NOTES TEXT This information is paradata that was collected from Rapid Surveys System survey.
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
P_OUTCOME: Distribution Value n % n %
Never accessed the instrument 1 0 . 0.0
Accessed instrument but dropped off (did not reach last 2 0 . 0.0
question of the survey)
Complete (reached last question) 3 7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0
Completed interview but case dropped due to quality 4 0 . 0.0
concerns (e.g., speeding, excessive item nonresponse)
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Panel Profile: Respondent age - topcoded

NOTES TEXT This information was not collected as a part of the Rapid Surveys System survey, but from
the panel's profile data.
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
P_AGEC_R: Distribution Value n % n %
Values 18-70. Distribution suppressed [Range of Values] 7046 100.0 2.5793ES8 100.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Panel Profile: Numeric household size, capped at 6+
QUESTION TEXT NA - Panel variable
NOTES TEXT This information was not collected as a part of the Rapid Surveys System survey, but from

the panel's profile data. Top coded to 6+ from P_HHSIZE.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

P_HHSIZE_R: Distribution Value n % n %
1 1 1435 20.4 | 46076486 17.9
2 2 2661 37.8 | 91548624 35.5
3 3 1155 16.4 | 44826808 17.4
4 4 913 13.0 | 38974379 15.1
5 5 478 6.8 19767649 7.7
6+ 6 404 5.7 16732997 6.5
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 0 ) 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0 | 2.5793ES8 100.0




LABEL Panel Profile: Respondent gender
QUESTION TEXT NA - Panel variable
NOTES TEXT This information was not collected as a part of the Rapid Surveys System survey, but from
the panel's profile data.
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
P_GENDER: Distribution Value n % n %
Male 1 3250 46.1| 1.2588E8 48.8
Female 2 3796 53.9 1.3205E8 51.2
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Panel Profile: Education - 3 levels

NOTES TEXT This variable is a recode of P_EDUCATION to 3 levels: High school graduate or less, some
college, and bachelor's degree or above.

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_EDUCATION_I_R: Distribution Value n % n %
High school graduate or less 1 2011 28.5 98117408 38.0
Some college 2 2257 32.0 70315052 27.3
Bachelor's degree or above 3 2778 39.4 | 89494484 34.7
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 0 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Imputation flag for panel profile variable: <P_EDUCATION_I>

QUESTION TEXT NA - Panel variable
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_EDUCATION_I_IFLG: Distribution Value n % n %
No imputation 0 7032 99.8| 2.5719E8 99.7
Logical assignment 1 0 0.0
Statistical imputation 2 14 0.2 7412279 0.3
7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL
NOTES TEXT

TYPE

Panel Profile: Household income - topcoded

This information was not collected as a part of the Rapid Surveys System survey, but from
the panel's profile data. This variable contains imputed values. The variable

P_INCOME_I_IFLG reports which values were imputed.

Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

P_INCOME_|_R: Distribution Value n % n %
Less than $5,000 1 165 23| 7708389 3.0
$5,000 to $9,999 2 117 1.7 3956653 1.5
$10,000 to $14,999 3 226 3.2 8059543 3.1
$15,000 to $19,999 4 186 2.6 6319200 24
$20,000 to $24,999 5 263 3.7 8266824 3.2
$25,000 to $29,999 6 239 3.4 8582933 33
$30,000 to $34,999 7 298 4.2 11712379 4.5
$35,000 to $39,999 8 277 3.9 11081788 43
$40,000 to $49,999 9 464 6.6 15744597 6.1
$50,000 to $59,999 10 542 7.7 18835227 7.3
$60,000 to $74,999 11 681 9.7 | 23030871 8.9
$75,000 to $84,999 12 450 6.4 16844473 6.5
$85,000 to $99,999 13 529 7.5 17213799 6.7
$100,000 to $124,999 14 749 10.6 | 27608934 10.7
$125,000 to $149,999 15 485 6.9 | 17824009 6.9
$150,000 or more 16 1375 19.5| 55137325 214
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 0 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 0.0
Don't know -9 0 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Imputation flag for panel profile variable: <P_INCOME_|_R>
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
P_INCOME_I|_R_IFLG: Distribution Value n % n %
No imputation 0 6825 96.9  2.489ES8 96.5
Logical assignment 1 0 0.0
Statistical imputation 2 221 3.1 9027189 3.5
7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Paradata: Whether the survey was completed in a single session
QUESTION TEXT NA - Paradata
NOTES TEXT This information is paradata that was collected from Rapid Surveys System survey.
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
P_ONEVISIT: Distribution Value n % n %
Multiple session or did not complete 0 1102 15.6 | 40880558 15.8
Completed survey in single session 1 5944 84.4| 2.1705E8 84.2
7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL
NOTES TEXT

TYPE

Panel Profile: Single and multiple race/ethnicity groups (all adults)

This information was not collected as a part of the Rapid Surveys System survey, but from
the panel's profile data. This variable includes Hispanic origin. Other, non-Hispanic is the
only group including multiple races; the other groups only contain single races.

Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_RACE_R: Distribution Value n % n %
White, non-Hispanic 1 4702 67.3 1.5829E8 62.0
Black, non-Hispanic 2 728 10.4 | 32227442 12.6
Other, non-Hispanic 3 595 8.5 20333728 8.0
Hispanic 4 966 13.8 | 44575194 17.5
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 0 ) 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0
55 .| 2497986
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL
QUESTION TEXT
NOTES TEXT
TYPE

Paradata: Number of reminders sent

NA - Paradata

This information is paradata that was collected from Rapid Surveys System survey.

Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_REMIND: Distribution Value n % n %
0 0 4234 60.1 1.5308E8 59.4
1 1 1199 17.0 | 44618472 17.3
2 2 906 12.9| 31362916 12.2
3 3 349 5.0 12641345 4.9
4 4 194 2.8 7574478 2.9
5 5 75 1.1 4161657 1.6
6 6 85 1.2 4256671 1.7
7 7 4 0.1 226672.2 0.1

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Paradata: Number of contact attempts (phone)
QUESTION TEXT NA - Paradata
NOTES TEXT This information is paradata that was collected from Rapid Surveys System survey.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_CATIATT: Distribution Value n % n %
1 1 114 43.0| 2234613 429
2 2 81 30.6| 1692988 325
3 3 39 14.7 | 722058.2 13.9
4 4 23 8.7 | 475025.9 9.1
5 5 4 1.5 57163.6 1.1
6 6 3 1.1 26510.5 0.5
7 7 1 0.4 3753.4 0.1

6781 2.5271E8

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Paradata: Device used to complete survey (web only)
QUESTION TEXT NA - Paradata
NOTES TEXT This information is paradata that was collected from Rapid Surveys System survey.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_DEVICE: Distribution Value n % n %
Desktop/Laptop/netbook 1 2871 40.7 | 1.0085E8 39.1
Smartphone 2 3683 52.3| 1.4169E8 54.9
Tablet 3 228 3.2 10179373 3.9
Other device (book reader, game console, etc.) 4 1 0.0 74581.6 0.0
Phone interview (not online) 5 263 3.7 5137289 2.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL
QUESTION TEXT
NOTES TEXT
TYPE

Paradata: Mode of interview

NA - Paradata

This information is paradata that was collected from Rapid Surveys System survey.

Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_MODE: Distribution Value n % n %
Web 1 6783 96.3| 2.5279E8 98.0
CATI 2 263 3.7 5137289 2.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Paradata: Number of times the questionnaire was accessed/login attempts (web)
QUESTION TEXT NA - Paradata
NOTES TEXT This information is paradata that was collected from Rapid Surveys System survey.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_VISIT: Distribution Value n % n %
1 1 5944 84.4 2.1705E8 84.2
2 2 752 10.7 | 27037697 10.5
3 3 216 3.1 8445516 3.3
4 4 64 0.9 2521378 1.0
5 5 24 0.3 891158.4 0.3
6 6 13 0.2 488649.4 0.2
7 7 14 0.2 658923.5 0.3
8 8 7 0.1 333146.6 0.1
9 9 1 0.0 378556 0.0
10 10 4 0.1 107408.1 0.0
1 1 3 0.0 155011.1 0.1
12 12 2 0.0 108670.4 0.0
14 14 1 0.0/ 46537.0 0.0
15 15 1 0.0  48606.3 0.0

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Panel Profile: Poverty Status
QUESTION TEXT NA - Panel variable
NOTES TEXT This information was not collected as a part of the Rapid Surveys System survey, but from
the panel's profile data.

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_POVERTY: Distribution Value n % n %
<0.50 1 331 4.7 14666628 5.7
0.50 - < 1.00 2 507 7.2 18920712 7.3
1.00-<1.50 3 480 6.8 17499074 6.8
1.50 - <2.00 4 750 10.6 | 27782783 10.8
2.00-<2.50 5 474 6.7 15313723 5.9
2.50-<3.00 6 493 7.0 18524782 7.2
3.00-<3.50 7 662 9.4 23200183 9.0
3.50-<4.00 8 329 4.7 11075721 43
4.00 + 9 3020 42.9| 1.1094E8 43.0
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 0 . 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Panel Profile: Current Employment Status
QUESTION TEXT NA - Panel variable
NOTES TEXT This information was not collected as a part of the Rapid Surveys System survey, but from
the panel's profile data.
TYPE Numeric
Unweighted Weighted
P_EMPLOY: Distribution Value n % n %
Working 1 4241 60.2 1.6231E8 62.9
Not working--unable to work for health reasons/disabled 2 453 6.4 15263996 5.9
Not working--retired 3 1631 23.1| 46729545 18.1
Not working--other 4 721 10.2 | 33622574 13.0
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL
QUESTION TEXT
NOTES TEXT

TYPE

Panel Profile: Marital status

NA - Panel variable

This information was not collected as a part of the Rapid Surveys System survey, but from

the panel's profile data.

Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_MARITAL: Distribution Value n % n %
Married 1 3784 53.7 | 1.3222E8 51.3
Divorced/Seperated 2 1038 14.7 | 31294682 121
Widowed 3 375 5.3 11075515 43
Never married 4 1849 26.2 83334891 323

7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Panel Profile: 4-level region
QUESTION TEXT NA - Panel variable
NOTES TEXT This information was not collected as a part of the Rapid Surveys System survey, but from

the panel's profile data.
TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted

P_REGION: Distribution Value n % n %
Northeast 1 1081 15.3 | 45354542 17.6
Midwest 2 1672 23.7 53307211 20.7
South 3 2516 35.7 | 98309524 38.1
West 4 1777 25.2 | 60955667 23.6

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Home ownership - 3 level
QUESTION TEXT NA - Panel variable
NOTES TEXT This information was not collected as a part of the Rapid Surveys System survey, but from
the panel's profile data.

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_HOMEOWN: Distribution Value n % n %
Owned or being bought by someone in your household 1 4988 70.8| 1.7877ES8 69.3
Rented 2 1922 27.3 | 74896179 29.0
Occupied without payment of cash rent 3 136 1.9 4257716 1.7
Skipped/Implied refusal -6 0 . 0.0
Explicit refusal/REF -7 0 . 0.0
Question not asked -8 0 . 0.0
Don't know -9 0 . 0.0

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




Panel Profile: Are you a US citizen?

LABEL
QUESTION TEXT
NOTES TEXT

TYPE

NA - Panel variable

This information was not collected as a part of the Rapid Surveys System survey, but from
the panel's profile data. This item had higher than typical missingness from one of the panel

providers.

Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_CITIZEN: Distribution Value n % n %
Not a U.S. citizen 0 184 3.3 10814441 5.0
U.S. citizen 1 5374 96.7| 2.067ES8 95.0

1488 40408321

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL

QUESTION TEXT
NOTES TEXT

TYPE

Panel Profile: Have you ever served on active duty in the U.S. Armed Forces, military
Reserves, or National Guard?

NA - Panel variable

This information was not collected as a part of the Rapid Surveys System survey, but from
the panel's profile data.

Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_VETERAN: Distribution Value n % n %
Not a veteran 0 5968 90.0 | 2.1897E8 91.3
Veteran 1 660 10.0 20814223 8.7
418 .| 18142462
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL
QUESTION TEXT
NOTES TEXT

TYPE

Panel Profile: Covered by any form of health insurance or health plan?

NA - Panel variable

This information was not collected as a part of the Rapid Surveys System survey, but from
the panel's profile data. This item had higher than typical missingness from one of the panel

providers.

Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_INSUR: Distribution Value n % n %
Does not have health insurance 0 360 6.7 17703015 8.8
Has health insurance 1 5033 93.3| 1.8459E8 91.2

1653 55633377

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL
QUESTION TEXT
NOTES TEXT

TYPE

Panel Profile: Is respondent US born?
NA - Panel variable

This information was not collected as a part of the Rapid Surveys System survey, but from
the panel's profile data. This item had higher than typical missingness from one of the panel
providers.

Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_USBORN: Distribution Value n % n %
No 0 460 8.1| 19305728 9.2
Yes 1 5219 91.9| 1.9041E8 90.8

1367 .| 48215264

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL
QUESTION TEXT
NOTES TEXT

TYPE

Panel Profile: Gender identity 4 Levels

NA - Panel variable

This information was not collected as a part of the Rapid Surveys System survey, but from

the panel's profile data.

Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_GENDERID: Distribution Value n % n %
Cis-gender Male 1 3031 45.3| 1.1662E8 47.9
Cis-gender Female 2 3549 53.1| 1.2224ES8 50.2
Transgender 3 49 0.7 1980246 0.8
None of these 4 58 0.9 2442764 1.0

359 14643544
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL
QUESTION TEXT
NOTES TEXT

TYPE

Panel Profile: Sexual Orientation

NA - Panel variable

This information was not collected as a part of the Rapid Surveys System survey, but from

the panel's profile data.

Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_ORIENT: Distribution Value n % n %
Gay or lesbian 1 205 3.1 6848337 2.8
Straight, that is not lesbian/gay 2 6047 90.9| 2.1914ES8 90.7
Bisexual 3 288 4.3 10808169 45
Something else 4 116 1.7 4908679 2.0

390 16220214
7046 100.0 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL NCHS 2013 Urban/Rural code

NOTES TEXT This variable was used in calibration. Contains imputed values if missing values were
present. Coding is based on P_URB2013 which is a 6-level NCHS urbanization scheme
using FIPS codes. The variable P_METRO_R_IFLG reports which values were imputed.

TYPE Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_METRO_R: Distribution Value n % n %
Metropolitan 1 6041 85.7 | 2.2222E8 86.2
Non-Metropolitan 2 1005 14.3 | 35702480 13.8

7046 100.0| 2.5793E8 100.0




Imputation flag for profile variable: <P_METRO_R>

LABEL

TYPE

Numeric

Unweighted Weighted
P_METRO_R_IFLG: Distribution Value n % n %
No imputation 0 7040 99.9 2.5762ES8 99.9
Logical assignment 1 0 0.0
Statistical imputation 2 6 0.1 302433.4 0.1
7046 100.0 | 2.5793E8 100.0




LABEL Panel provider 1 weight for data collection methodology 1 calibrated to NHIS control totals
QUESTION TEXT NA - Panel variable

NOTES TEXT Use this weight when analyzing data from panel provider 1 only.
TYPE Numeric

P1_CALWT_M1: Statistics Unweighted Weighted

MAX 1328458.3 1328458.3

MEAN 90532.4 215110.1

MIN 775.6 775.6

N 2849.0 2849.0

STD 106218.1 32738871.4

SUMWGT . 67310526.2




LABEL Panel provider 2 weight for data collection methodology 1 calibrated to NHIS control totals
QUESTION TEXT NA - Panel variable

NOTES TEXT Use this weight when analyzing data from panel provider 2 only.
TYPE Numeric

P2_CALWT_M1: Statistics Unweighted Weighted

MAX 259026.3 259026.3

MEAN 61455.1 75959.7

MIN 5335.3 5335.3

N 4197.0 4197.0

STD 29859.6 7996141.0

SUMWGT . 190616417.8




LABEL Final combined weight for data collection methodology 1 calibrated to NHIS control totals
QUESTION TEXT NA - Panel variable

NOTES TEXT Analysis weight

TYPE Numeric

WEIGHT_M1: Statistics Unweighted Weighted
MAX 346684.3 346684.3
MEAN 36606.2 56136.7
MIN 202.4 202.4
N 7046.0 7046.0
STD 26740.2 7092834.9
SUMWGT . 257926944.0




LABEL Panel Sample Strata
QUESTION TEXT NA - Panel variable

NOTES TEXT Strata for variance estimation.
TYPE Numeric




LABEL Panel PSU

QUESTION TEXT NA - Panel variable

NOTES TEXT PSU for variance estimation.
TYPE Numeric
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